
 

TETRA TECH 
8317 Excelsior Drive, Suite 160, Madison, WI 53717 

tetratech.com 

February 15, 2021         

 

Theadora Jorgensen 
Environmental Program Associate 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Dr. 
Milwaukee, WI 53212  
 

RE: Request for No Further Action Letter  
WM Waste, Inc. Facility 
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, Racine County, WI 53182 
Parcel IDs: 006-03-20-36-031-018; 006-03-20-36-031-017; 006-03-20-36-029-000; 006-03-20-36-031-
022; 006-03-20-36-031-021 
BRRTS Activity # 02-52-586974 
DNR FID # 252195350 

 

Dear Theadora: 

On behalf of WM Waste, Inc. (WM), Cornerstone Environmental Group, LLC, a Tetra Tech Company (Tetra Tech) 
is providing information in support of a request for the issuance of a No Further Action (NFA) Letter in accordance 
with Wis. Admin. Code NR 708.09 concerning the above-captioned matter. Form 4400-237 requesting the NFA  
Letter is included as Attachment 1.  Please send an invoice for the $350 technical review fee required by § NR 
749.04, Wis. Admin. Code to the facility for payment.  

Project Background 

The site was historically used as a mercury recycling and licensed hazardous waste storage and treatment 
facility. Mercury recycling activities were conducted utilizing retort ovens.  Emissions from the mercury retort 
ovens were directed to a granular activated carbon (GAC) system.  The facility no longer operates the ovens nor 
processes mercury for recycling.  Nonetheless, the GAC system is still operational at the facility. 

The GAC’s carbon media is replaced approximately every five years. The site is located in a small industrial park 
and is bordered to the north by Durand Avenue followed by agricultural land. The remainder of the surrounding 
area consists of industrial properties to the south and residences to the east and west. The site location is shown 
on Figure 1. 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) was notified in August 2001 that soils at the facility 
were impacted with mercury. In 2008, a Site Investigation was performed and the WDNR issued case closure on 
June 18, 2009 with continuing obligations related to residual soil contamination left in place at the site. 
Requirements included sampling and analysis of any excavated soil from the site, as well as a determination as to 
whether the material is considered a solid or hazardous waste. A soil sampling event occurred in September 2010 
where samples were collected from the facility and select surrounding properties. All results were below the site-
specific standard for mercury of 10 mg/kg. 

According to Condition 59.f of the facility’s Feasibility and Plan of Operation Report (FPOR) approval from the 
WDNR dated August 18, 2011, biennial collection of a minimum of 70 soil samples to be analyzed for total 
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mercury is required. Any results at or above the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg must be reported to the 
WDNR. Biennial sampling has occurred at the site from 2012 through 2018 with no exceedances to the standard. 

Physical Site Setting 

Topography  

The current USGS – 7.5 Minute Topographic Map showing the site and surrounding area was reviewed. Based 
on the local topography and surface water features, surface water is presumed to flow to the west toward a 
stormwater retention pond. The stormwater retention pond was constructed circa 2008 to manage stormwater 
from the site in accordance with Conditions 60 and 61 of the facility’s FPOR. A stormwater drain located on the 
western side of the facility discharges to the pond.  The pond is monitored annually and all collected data is 
maintained on-site in the facility record. 

Groundwater 

Well construction logs within the surrounding area indicate that groundwater is greater than 50 feet below ground 
surface (BGS). Groundwater is presumed to flow to the southeast toward an unnamed tributary of the Des Plaines 
River, following local topography. No impacts to groundwater were identified or anticipated. 

2020 Soil Sampling & Results 

On August 28, 2020, the biennial soil sampling event was conducted by Environmental Monitoring & 
Technologies, Inc. (EMT) in accordance with the approved FPOR. EMT collected grab soil samples from the site 
and submitted them to their certified lab for mercury analysis in Des Plaines, Illinois. Lab results were received on 
September 11, 2020 identifying the following exceedances to the 10 mg/kg site-specific standard: 

Soil Sample ID 

Mercury Results  
Pre-Excavation 

Sample Date: 8/28/2020 
(mg/kg) 

C9 10.9 

E4 11.9 

E6 776 

E6a 26.6 

F6 14.8 

F6a 632 

F7 39.5 

 

Sample C9 is located on the northern side of the facility near the Haag Drive and Durand Avenue intersection, 
and sample E4 is located on the southern side of the facility in the truck loading area. The remainder of the 
samples with exceedances are located on the western side of the facility. Figure 2 shows the locations and 
corresponding results of samples exceeding the site-specific standard. The remainder of the results were below 
the site-specific standard. A copy of the lab report is included as Attachment 2. A summary of historical soil 
analytical data is provided in Table 1. 
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The suspected source of the elevated concentrations is spillage of approximately 1 gallon of carbon media that 
occurred during the last GAC changeout event in September 26, 2018. WM was not made aware of the release 
prior to the 2020 sampling event. The changeout was reportedly performed by new employees, and although 
plastic tarping was used, carbon media was spilled on the ground surface near the carbon vessels on the west 
side of the facility while being transferred to totes. Carbon media was also reportedly spilled in the loading area on 
the south side of the facility when the totes were loaded onto trucks. Photos of the spilled carbon media taken 
prior to the over-excavation described further below are included as Attachment 3. 

To WM’s knowledge, no carbon media was spilled on the northern side of the facility near sample C9  
(10.9 mg/kg). C9 was collected following the collection of samples along the western side of the facility, which 
included samples E6 and E6a with elevated concentrations of mercury. As such, the exceedance of the site-
specific standard at C9 is likely due to cross-contamination from the western side of the facility.  

Reporting and Response Actions 

WM reported the release to the WDNR on December 3, 2020 via Form 4400-225 Notification for Hazardous 
Substance Discharge. Additional information was requested by the WDNR and provided by WM via an email on 
December 9, 2020. The WDNR opened a case for the incident and issued a Responsible Party (RP) Letter on 
December 17, 2020 outlining legal responsibilities and requirements to address the release (Attachment 4). 

To address the detections, a nonemergency immediate action was taken pursuant to NR 708,05(3), Wis. Admin. 
Code. The response action, consisting of the over-excavation of contaminated soil, was conducted from 
December 10, 2020 through December 16, 2020. WM personnel over-excavated soils to a depth of approximately 
1-foot BGS based on analytical results and visual observations. Orange and white fiberglass marking stakes were 
placed throughout areas of the excavations to show the original depth of soil using red paint. Photographs of the 
excavated areas are included as Attachment 3. Post-excavation confirmation samples were collected from the 
excavations by EMT on December 14, 2020 and sent to the certified lab for mercury analysis. All post-excavation 
confirmation sample results were well below the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg. A copy of the lab report is 
included as an Attachment 2.  

Soil Sample ID 

Mercury Results  
Post-Excavation 

Sample Date: 12/14/2020 
(mg/kg) 

C9 0.310 

E4 0.639 

E6 0.591 

E6a 2.44 

F6 0.105 

F6a 0.175 

F7 0.830 

 

The excavation on the southern side of the facility in the truck loading area was backfilled with clean gravel on 
December 16, 2020. The excavations on the northern (C9) and western (E6 through F7) sides of the facility are 
currently covered with snow and will be backfilled with clean fill material once the snow melts.  
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Excavated soil was placed in four covered roll-offs pending further analysis for off-site disposal. Representative 
soil samples were collected from the soil within the roll-offs and run for TCLP analysis of mercury. TCLP mercury 
was not detected in any of the soil samples collected. The approved profile and a copy of the lab results are 
included as Attachment 5. Approximately 125 cubic yards of contaminated soil were transported off-site by a 
certified hazardous waste hauler (Robbie D Wood, Inc.) to Waste Management’s Emelle Hazardous Waste 
Facility in Emelle, Alabama for disposal. A copy of the manifests are included as Attachment 5. 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on the response actions taken to address the reported condition and the results of the confirmation 
samples, no further actions are warranted at this time. On behalf of WM, Tetra Tech respectfully requests WDNR 
concurrence with these recommendations and the issuance of an NFA Letter for BRRTS Activity # 02-52-586974.  

Please contact our office with any questions or comments. 

 

Sincerely, 

Tetra Tech 

 

 

Lee Daigle, P.E. 
Client Manager 
 

John C. Oswald, P.G. 
Central Region Area Manager 

 

Enclosures :  

Table 1 – Summary of Historical Soil Analytical Results  
Figure 1 – Site Location Map 
Figure 2 – Mercury Soil Sample Exceedances Map  
Attachment 1 – Form 4400-237 
Attachment 2 – Laboratory Reports 
Attachment 3 – Site Photographs 
Attachment 4 – WDNR Responsible Party Letter 
Attachment 5 – Waste Profile, TCLP Results, and Manifests 
 

Cc: Sixto Ortiz – Waste Management 
 Michelle Gale – Waste Management 

Mark Noel – Waste Management 
Steven Smolko – Waste Management 
Todd Washburn – Waste Management 

 David Crass – Michael Best & Friedrich, LLP 
  

 

Lee.Daigle
C. Lee Daigle

Lee.Daigle
John Oswald
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Request for NFA Letter

21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

BRRTS #02-52-586974

Project #4211147

2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

A-2 0.1410 0.5670 0.0898 0.245 0.347 0.277 1.21

A-2a 0.2460 0.4750 0.3890 0.157 0.412 0.255 3.84

A-9 0.6420 0.6150 0.1480 0.201 1.25 0.452 0.981

A-9a 0.0628 0.0390 0.0280 0.203 0.661 0.212 0.958

A-9b 0.0861 0.1360 5.2700 0.144 1.38 0.772 1.95

A-9c 0.9810 0.1080 0.0385 0.056 0.46 0.334 1.89

B-1a 0.1250 0.0583 -- -- -- -- 0.175

B-2 0.0614 0.0656 -- -- -- -- 0.643 J

B-2a 0.0358 0. 0907 -- -- -- -- 0.306

B-2c 0.0874 0.0750 -- -- -- -- 0.400 J

B-2c 0.0748 <0.0299 -- -- -- -- --

B-3 -- 0.2320 -- -- -- -- 0.213

B-9 7.7400 0.457 1.0800 0.264 0.274 0.152 3.02

B-9a 0.3500 0.2820 0.1960 2.97 0.108 2.51 2.45

B-9b 0.6440 0.0559 0.7840 1.01 3.17 5.49 6.9

B-9c 5.5400 0.5810 0.7480 0.591 2.67 2.58 3.17

C-1 0.0752 0.0492 -- -- -- -- 0.359

C-2a 0.0353 0.0627 -- -- -- -- 0.755 J

C-9 4.3600 1.4100 1.6700 1.29 1.61 0.79 10.9

D-2 0.2500 0.2760 0.2360 0.165 1.12 0.13 0.232

D-3 0.1500 0.1400 0.2970 0.206 0.877 0.479 0.039 J

D-4 0.2390 0.0384 0.0200 0.062 6.41 1.76 0.681

D-4b 0.0648 0.1790 -- -- -- -- --

D-4c 0.1110 0.1020 0.0200 0.264 0.818 0.216 1.07

D-4c 0.9710 0.3860 -- -- -- -- --

D-5 <0.0405 0.0994 -- -- -- -- --

D-9 2.6500 0.8890 1.1400 2.08 0.876 0.386 2.77

D-9a 0.2530 0.0536 0.0522 0.162 0.135 0.565 2.51

D-9b 0.3640 0.0585 0.1120 0.268 0.442 0.978 1.44

D-9c 0.3200 2.3600 0.1180 3.88 0.729 0.396 5.38

E-2 0.1770 0.1220 0.2400 0.263 0.147 0.259 0.16

E-3 0.4630 0.4890 0.2690 0.341 0.92 0.07 0.483

E-4 0.0410 0 0971 0.0210 0.031 2.46 0.047 11.9

E-4a 0.0486 0.0820 -- -- -- -- --

E-4b 0.0627 0.0828 -- -- -- -- --

E-4c 0.0760 0. 0681 <0.0311 0.023 2.68 0.323 3.98

E-5 <0.0292 0.1160 -- -- -- -- --

E-5 0.0786 0.1340 -- -- -- -- --

E-5b 0.0531 0.0320 -- -- -- -- --

E-5c 0.0546 0.3720 -- -- -- -- --

E-6 0.0859 0.1960 0.0733 0.011 0.863 0.542 776

E-6a 0.0541 0.0220 0.1600 1.13 2.31 1.74 26.6

E-6a 0.3020 1.3100 -- -- -- -- --

E-7 0.7280 0.0293 <0.0330 9.47 0.842 3.19 0.513 J

E-7a 0.3420 0.0428 0.2410 1.63 0.876 1.95 0.612

E-9 1.9800 1.6500 1.0400 1.39 1.36 2.51 2.09

E-9a 0.7070 0.0230 0.1350 0.19 1.12 0.993 1.12

E-9b 0.1280 0.0798 0.1190 0.891 1.37 0.706 0.323 J

E-9c 0.1260 0.5160 0.0978 1.62 1.4 0.256 1.01

F-1 0.3500 0.1800 0.2250 0.129 0.115 0.149 0.261

F-2 0.1790 0.1780 0.1630 0.22 0.343 0.121 0.203

F-3 0.2110 0.0837 0.1640 0.304 0.101 0.406 0.219

F-4 0.3580 0.311 0.2580 0.033 0.997 0.076 0.278

F-4a 3.0800 0.3040 0.7630 1.04 2.53 -- 1.06

F-5 2.3100 0.279 0.1050 <0.009 0.192 0.542 1.58

F-5a 2.0000 0.373 0.9780 0.12 0.131 0.11 0.589 J

F-6 3.1400 0.0845 0.1850 0.069 2.45 0.063 14.8

F-6a 0.1850 0.0619 0.0398 0.176 0.476 0.319 632

F-7 0.6990 1.12 0.3830 5.13 2.07 0.596 39.5

F-7a 3.2000 0.0918 3.2700 0.554 4.15 0.386 0.094

Sample 

Identification

Sample Collection Year

Mercury Results (mg/kg)

1



TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Request for NFA Letter

21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

BRRTS #02-52-586974

Project #4211147

2009 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020
Sample 

Identification

Sample Collection Year

Mercury Results (mg/kg)

F-8 2.6100 0.843 1.9900 0.32 0.885 1.4 1.82

F-9 0.2440 1.3200 0.1330 0.793 0.812 0.121 1.77

F-9a 0.4840 0.0395 0.3660 0.759 0.768 0.666 0.059

G-1 0.4160 0.2480 0.3090 0.061 0.062 0.264 0.166

G-2 0.2110 0.0769 0.0785 0.044 0.074 0.231 0.364 J

G-3 0.1370 0.1400 0.0511 0.125 0.193 0.364 0.321

G-4 0.5410 0.5130 0.7210 0.06 0.152 0.338 0.358 J

G-5 0.5130 0.9400 0.3400 0.98 0.054 1.33 1.86

G-6 0.5590 0.0607 0.3000 0.184 0.086 0.125 1.59

G-7 0.1650 0.0250 <0.0335 0.792 0.233 0.336 2.47

G-8 0.3480 0.1330 0.0511 0.08 0.066 0.312 0.385

G-9 0.2900 0.4570 0.4490 0.214 0.419 0.249 0.479 J

G-9a 0.6160 1.4400 0.0577 0.177 0.401 0.231 0.292 J

H-1 0.4590 0.2540 0.4110 0.22 0.064 0.195 0.065 J

H-2 0.0723 0.0791 0.4480 0.103 0.08 0.196 0.133

H-3 0.2520 1.3200 0.1370 0.097 0.392 0.269 0.275

H-4 0.5000 1.1800 0.2350 0.502 2.09 0.751 0.122

H-5 0.4450 0.3620 0.3110 0.251 0.126 1.06 1.45

H-6 0.0814 0.0758 0.0592 0.415 0.989 0.232 1.18

H-7 0.3320 4.1300 0.1410 0.155 0.842 0.069 0.460 J

H-8 0.4850 0.1910 0.1250 0.405 0.221 0.086 0.36

H-9 0.3660 0.2020 0.2940 0.306 0.271 0.248 0.3

H-9a 2.2600 3.9200 0.3630 0.124 0.33 0.258 0.615 J

I-1 0.5320 0.162 0.2130 0.146 0.099 0.15 0.047 J

I-2 0.2380 0.0956 0.1640 0.202 0.066 0.057 0.049 J

I-3 0.2670 0.1470 0.1600 2.46 0.456 0.052 0.199

I-4 0.3550 0.1340 0.1110 0.19 0.032 0.252 0.321

I-5 0.1960 0.0841 0.1410 0.16 0.086 0.494 0.044 J

I-6 0.2340 0.4390 0.3780 0.202 0.607 0.256 0.367

Notes:

1. Data excerpted from WM's Release Notification Documentation submitted to the WDNR on 12/9/2020.

2. Highlighted cells exceed the site-specific standard of 10 mg/kg as established in the WDNR approved FPOR dated 8/18/2011.

3. Soil samples collected by Cardinal Environmental and EMT.

2



FIGURE 1 
SITE LOCATION MAP 
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SITE LOCATION MAP

WM WASTE, INC.
REQUEST FOR NO FURTHER ACTION FIGURE NO.

PROJECT NO.

21211 DURAND AVENUE
UNION GROVE , WI

DATE CREATED:

PREPARED BY:
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0 1,000 2,000
Feet

LRS

EL
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This drawing represents intellectual property of Cornerstone Environmental Group, LLC.

Any modification to the original by other than Cornerstone Environmental Group, LLC
personnel violates its original purpose and as such is rendered void. Cornerstone

Environmental Group, LLC will not be held liable for any changes made to this
document without express written consent of the originator.
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FIGURE 2 
MERCURY SOIL SAMPLE EXCEEDANCED MAP 
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MERCURY SOIL SAMPLE

EXCEEDANCES MAP
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PREPARED BY:
CORNERSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, LLC

Legend
WM Property
Boundary
Approx. Extent
of Excavation

!( Soil Sample

!@
Stormwater
Drain

NOTES:
1. Figure exhibits initial soil sample locations with mercury results
exceeding the site specific standard of 10 mg/kg and
subsequent mercury confirmation results. Sample locations are
approximate.
2. Sample locations based on the figure provided in the Additional
Notification Documentation prepared by WM and submitted to
WDNR on 12/9/2020.
3. Samples from 8/28/2020 were collected by EMT, Inc. as part of
the required biennial sampling event.
4. Confirmation samples were collected by EMT, Inc. on 12/14/2020
following excavation activities.

Stormwater Pond

8/28/2020: 39.5 mg/kg
12/14/2020: 0.830 mg/kg

8/28/2020: 632 mg/kg
12/14/2020: 0.175 mg/kg

8/28/2020: 14.8 mg/kg
12/14/2020: 0.105 mg/kg

8/28/2020: 26.6 mg/kg
12/14/2020: 2.44 mg/kg
8/28/2020: 776 mg/kg
12/14/2020: 0.591 mg/kg

10' X 10' Excavation
8/28/2020: 11.9 mg/kg
12/14/2020: 0.639 mg/kg
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8/28/2020: 10.9 mg/kg
12/14/2020: 0.310 mg/kg
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Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Page 1 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

Notice: Use this form to request a written response (on agency letterhead) from the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) regarding technical 
assistance, a post-closure change to a site, a specialized agreement or liability clarification for Property with known or suspected environmental 
contamination.  A fee will be required as is authorized by s. 292.55, Wis. Stats., and NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code., unless noted in the instructions 
below. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by 
Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.].

State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 
dnr.wi.gov

Definitions

"Property" refers to the subject Property that is perceived to have been or has been impacted by the discharge of hazardous   
  substances. 

"Liability Clarification" refers to a written determination by the Department provided in response to a request made on this form. The 
  response clarifies whether a person is or may become liable for the environmental contamination of a Property, as provided in s.    
  292.55, Wis. Stats. 

"Technical Assistance" refers to the Department's assistance or comments on the planning and implementation of an environmental  
 investigation or environmental cleanup on a Property in response to a request made on this form as provided in s. 292.55, Wis. Stats.

“Post-closure modification” refers to changes to Property boundaries and/or continuing obligations for Properties or sites that 
  received closure letters for which continuing obligations have been applied or where contamination remains.  Many, but not all, of    
  these sites are included on the GIS Registry layer of RR Sites Map to provide public notice of residual contamination and continuing   
  obligations.

Select the Correct Form

This from should be used to request the following from the DNR: 

Technical Assistance
Liability Clarification
Post-Closure Modifications
Specialized Agreements (tax cancellation, negotiated agreements, etc.)

Do not use this form if one of the following applies: 

l Request for an off-site liability exemption or clarification for Property that has been or is perceived to be contaminated by one  
or more hazardous substances that originated on another Property containing the source of the contamination. Use DNR's Off-Site 
Liability Exemption and Liability Clarification Application Form 4400-201. 

l Submittal of an Environmental Assessment for the Lender Liability Exemption, s 292.21, Wis. Stats., if no response or review 
by DNR is requested. Use the Lender Liability Exemption Environmental Assessment Tracking Form 4400-196.

l Request for an exemption to develop on a historic fill site or licensed landfill. Use DNR's Form 4400-226 or 4400-226A.

l Request for closure for Property where the investigation and cleanup actions are completed. Use DNR's Case Closure - GIS 
Registry Form 4400-202.

All forms, publications and additional information are available on the internet at: dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Pubs.html.

Instructions

1. Complete sections 1, 2, 6 and 7 for all requests. Be sure to provide adequate and complete information. 

2. Select the type of assistance requested: Section 3 for technical assistance or post-closure modifications, Section 4 for a written 
determination or clarification of environmental liabilities; or Section 5 for a specialized agreement. 

3. Include the fee payment that is listed in Section 3, 4, or 5, unless you are a "Voluntary Party" enrolled in the Voluntary Party 
Liability Exemption Program and the questions in Section 2 direct otherwise.  Information on to whom and where to send the 
fee is found in Section 8 of this form.

4. Send the completed request, supporting materials and the fee to the appropriate DNR regional office where the Property is located.  
 See the map on the last page of this form. A paper copy of the signed form and all reports and supporting materials shall be sent  
 with an electronic copy of the form and supporting materials on a compact disk. For electronic document submittal requirements  
 see: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf” 

The time required for DNR's determination varies depending on the complexity of the site, and the clarity and completeness of 
the request and supporting documentation.

• 
• 
• 
• 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Page 2 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

Section 1.   Contact and Recipient Information

This is the person requesting technical assistance or a post-closure modification review, that his or her liability be clarified or a 
specialized agreement and is identified as the requester in Section 7. DNR will address its response letter to this person.  

Last Name

Noel

First

Mark

MI

Mailing Address

21211 Durand Avenue
Phone # (include area code)

(225) 305-5529

Fax # (include area code)

Organization/ Business Name

WM Waste, Inc. 
City

Union Grove

State 

WI

ZIP Code 

53182
Email

mnoel@wm.com

Requester Information

The requester listed above: (select all that apply)

Is currently the owner

Is renting or leasing the Property

Is a lender with a mortgagee interest in the Property

Other. Explain the status of the Property with respect to the applicant:

Is considering selling the Property

Is considering acquiring the Property

Senior Manager, Environmental Protection for WM Waste, Inc. 

Contact Information (to be contacted with questions about this request) Select if same as requester

Contact Last Name

Noel

First

Mark

MI

Mailing Address

21211 Durand Avenue
Phone # (include area code)

(225) 305-5529

Fax # (include area code)

Organization/ Business Name

WM Waste, Inc. 
City

Union Grove

State 

WI

ZIP Code 

53182
Email

mnoel@wm.com
Environmental Consultant (if applicable)

Contact Last Name

Oswald

First

John

MI

Mailing Address

8317 Excelsior Drive, Suite 160
Phone # (include area code)

(630) 410-7224

Fax # (include area code)

Organization/ Business Name

Tetra Tech
City

Madison

State 

WI

ZIP Code 

53717
Email

john.oswald@tetratech.com

Property is composed of:

Section 2. Property Information
Property Name

WM Waste, Inc.

FID No. (if known)

252195350
BRRTS No. (if known) 

02-52-586974 

Parcel Identification Number

5 parcels - see attached cover letter request for list of parcels
Street Address

21211 Durand Avenue

City

Union Grove

State 

WI

ZIP Code 

53182
County 

Racine

Municipality where the Property is located

City Town Village of Dover
Single tax 
parcel

Multiple tax 
parcels

Property Size Acres

14

□ 
□ 
□ 
~ 

0 @ 0 

□ 
□ 

0 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Page 3 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

1. Is a response needed by a specific date? (e.g., Property closing date) Note: Most requests are completed within 60 days. Please 
plan accordingly.

No Yes

Date requested by:

Reason:

2. Is the “Requester” enrolled as a Voluntary Party in the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) program?

Yes. Do not include a separate fee. This request will be billed separately through the VPLE Program.

No. Include the fee that is required for your request in Section 3, 4 or 5.

Fill out the information in Section 3, 4 or 5 which corresponds with the type of request:  
    Section 3. Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modifications;  
    Section 4. Liability Clarification; or Section 5. Specialized Agreement.  

Review of Site Investigation Work Plan - NR 716.09, [135]  - Include a fee of $700. 

Review of Site Investigation Report - NR 716.15, [137]   - Include a fee of $1050.

Approval of a Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Standard - NR 720.10 or 12, [67]  - Include a fee of $1050.

Review of a Remedial Action Options Report - NR 722.13, [143]   - Include a fee of $1050.

Review of a Remedial Action Design Report - NR 724.09, [148]   - Include a fee of $1050.

Review of a Remedial Action Documentation Report - NR 724.15, [152]   - Include a fee of $350

Review of a Long-term Monitoring Plan - NR 724.17, [25]   - Include a fee of $425.

Review of an Operation and Maintenance Plan - NR 724.13, [192]   - Include a fee of $425.

No Further Action Letter (NFA) (Immediate Actions)  - NR 708.09,  [183]  - Include a fee of $350. Use for a written response 
to an immediate action after a discharge of a hazardous substance occurs. Generally, these are for a one-time spill event.

Select the type of technical assistance requested: [Numbers in brackets are for WI DNR Use] 

Section 3.  Request for Technical Assistance or Post-Closure Modification

Other Technical Assistance - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [97] (For request to build on an abandoned landfill use Form 4400-226)  

Schedule a Technical Assistance Meeting  - Include a fee of $700. 

Hazardous Waste Determination  - Include a fee of $700. 

Other Technical Assistance  - Include a fee of $700. Explain your request in an attachment. 

Include a fee of $300 for sites with residual soil contamination; and

Post-Closure Modifications: Modification to Property boundaries and/or continuing obligations of a closed site or Property; 
sites may be on the GIS Registry. This also includes removal of a site or Property from the GIS Registry. Include a fee of 
$1050, and:

Post-Closure Modifications - NR 727, [181] 

Attach a description of the changes you are proposing, and documentation as to why the changes are needed (if the change 
to a Property, site or continuing obligation will result in revised maps, maintenance plans or photographs, those documents 
may be submitted later in the approval process, on a case-by-case basis).

Include a fee of $350 for sites with residual groundwater contamination, monitoring wells or for vapor intrusion continuing 
obligations.

@ 0 

@ 
0 

~ 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 

□ 
□ 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Page 4 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

Skip Sections 4 and 5 if the technical assistance you are requesting is listed above and complete Sections 6 and 7 of this 
form.  

Section 4. Request for Liability Clarification

Select the type of liability clarification requested. Use the available space given or attach information, explanations, or specific 
questions that you need answered in DNR's reply. Complete Sections 6 and 7 of this form. [Numbers in brackets are for DNR Use] 

"Lender" liability exemption clarification - s. 292.21, Wis. Stats. [686]

v Include a fee of $700. 

Provide the following documentation:  

(1) ownership status of the real Property, and/or the personal Property and fixtures; 

(2) an environmental assessment, in accordance with s. 292.21, Wis. Stats.;  

(3) the date the environmental assessment was conducted by the lender;  

(4) the date of the Property acquisition; for foreclosure actions, include a copy of the signed and dated court order confirming the 
     sheriff's sale.  

(5) documentation showing how the Property was acquired and the steps followed under the appropriate state statutes. 

(6) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description; and,  

(7) the Lender Liability Exemption Environmental Assessment Tracking Form (Form 4400-196).  

(8) If no sampling was done, please provide reasoning as to why it was not conducted. Include this either in the accompanying   
     environmental assessment or as an attachment to this form, and cite language in s. 292. 21(1)(c)2.,h.-i., Wis. Stats.:  

h. The collection and analysis of representative samples of soil or other materials in the ground that are suspected of being 
contaminated based on observations made during a visual inspection of the real Property or based on aerial photographs, or 
other information available to the lender, including stained or discolored soil or other materials in the ground and including soil or 
materials in the ground in areas with dead or distressed vegetation. The collection and analysis shall identify contaminants in the 
soil or other materials in the ground and shall quantify concentrations.  

i. The collection and analysis of representative samples of unknown wastes or potentially hazardous substances found on the real 
Property and the determination of concentrations of hazardous waste and hazardous substances found in tanks, drums or other 
containers or in piles or lagoons on the real Property.

"Representative" liability exemption clarification (e.g. trustees, receivers, etc.) - s. 292.21, Wis. Stats. [686]

v Include a fee of $700. 

Provide the following documentation:  

(1) ownership status of the Property;  

(2) the date of Property acquisition by the representative;  

(3) the means by which the Property was acquired;  

(4) documentation that the representative has no beneficial interest in any entity that owns, possesses, or controls the Property;  

(5) documentation that the representative has not caused any discharge of a hazardous substance on the Property; and 

(6) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description. 

Clarification of local governmental unit (LGU) liability exemption at sites with: (select all that apply) 

hazardous substances spills  - s. 292.11(9)(e), Wis. Stats. [649];

Perceived environmental contamination  - [649];

hazardous waste - s. 292.24 (2), Wis. Stats. [649]; and/or

solid waste - s. 292.23 (2), Wis. Stats. [649].

v Include a fee of $700, a summary of the environmental liability clarification being requested, and the following: 

(1) clear supporting documentation showing the acquisition method used, and the steps followed under the appropriate    
      state statute(s). 
(2) current and proposed ownership status of the Property;  

(3) date and means by which the Property was acquired by the LGU, where applicable;  

(4) a map and the ¼, ¼ section location of the Property;  

(5) summary of current uses of the Property;  

(6) intended or potential use(s) of the Property;  

(7) descriptions of other investigations that have taken place on the Property; and  

(8) (for solid waste clarifications) a summary of the license history of the facility.

□ 

□ 

□-----------------­

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Page 5 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

Section 4. Request for Liability Clarification (cont.)

Lease liability clarification - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [646]

v Include a fee of $700 for a single Property, or $1400 for multiple Properties and the information listed below: 

(1) a copy of the proposed lease;  

(2) the name of the current owner of the Property and the person who will lease the Property;  

(3) a description of the lease holder's association with any persons who have possession, control, or caused a discharge of a 
hazardous substance on the Property;  

(4) map(s) showing the Property location and any suspected or known sources of  contamination detected on the Property; 

(5) a description of the intended use of the Property by the lease holder, with reference to the maps to indicate which areas will 
be used. Explain how the use will not interfere with any future investigation or cleanup at the Property; and  

(6) all reports or investigations (e.g. Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments and/or Site Investigation Reports 
conducted under s. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code) that identify areas of the Property where a discharge has occurred.

General or other environmental liability clarification - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [682] - Explain your request below.  
v Include a fee of $700 and an adequate summary of relevant environmental work to date.

No Action Required (NAR)  -  NR 716.05, [682]

v Include a fee of $700.

Use where an environmental discharge has or has not occurred, and applicant wants a DNR determination that no further 
assessment or clean-up work is required. Usually this is requested after a Phase I and Phase II environmental assessment has 
been conducted; the assessment reports should be submitted with this form. This is not a closure letter.  

Clarify the liability associated with a "closed" Property  - s. 292.55, Wis. Stats. [682]

v Include a fee of $700.

- Include a copy of any closure documents if a state agency other than DNR approved the closure.

Use this space or attach additional sheets to provide necessary information, explanations or specific questions to be answered by the DNR.

Select the type of agreement needed. Include the appropriate draft agreements and supporting materials. Complete Sections 6 and 7 of 
this form. More information and model draft agreements are available at: dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/lgu.html#tabx4. 

Tax cancellation agreement  - s. 75.105(2)(d), Wis. Stats. [654]

v Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below: 

(1) Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment Reports,  

(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description.

Agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgement - s.75.106, Wis. Stats. [666]

v Include a fee of $700, and the information listed below: 

(1) Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment Reports,  

(2) a copy of the Property deed with the correct legal description.

Negotiated agreement - Enforceable contract for non-emergency remediation - s. 292.11(7)(d) and (e), Wis. Stats. [630]

v Include a fee of $1400, and the information listed below: 

(1) a draft schedule for remediation; and,  
(2) the name, mailing address, phone and email for each party to the agreement. 

Section 5. Request for a Specialized Agreement

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request 
Fomi 4400-237 (R 12/18) Page6 of7 

Section 6. Other Information Submitted 

Identify all materials that are included with this request. 

Send both a paper copy of the signed form and all reports and supporting materials, and an electronic copy of the form 
and all reports, including Environmental Site Assessment Reports, and supporting materials on a compact disk. 

Include one copy of any document from any state agency files that you want the Department to review as part of this 
request. The person submitting this request is responsible for contacting other state agencies to obtain appropriate 
reports or information. 

0 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report - Date: 
-------

□ Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report- Date: 
-------

□ Legal Description of Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements) 

~ Map of the Property (required for all liability requests and specialized agreements) 

Analytical results of the following sampled media: Select all that apply and include date of collection. 

D Groundwater [:g] Soil O Sediment D Other medium - Describe: 
----------------

Date of Collection: 08/28/2020; 12/14/2020 
D A copy of the closure letter and submittal materials 

D Draft tax cancellation agreement 

0 Draft agreement for assignment of tax foreclosure judgment 

[gj Other report(s) or information - Describe: Cover letter and submittal materials requesting an NFA Letter/Determination 

For Property with newly identified discharges of hazardous substances only: Has a notification of a discharge of a hazardous substance 
been sent to the DNR as required bys. NR 706.05(1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code? 

@ Y,es - Date (if known): 12/03/2020 
QNo 

Note: The Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge (non-emergency) form is available at: 
Ql')r.wi.gov/file§!PQfffQfm§/4400/440()-22!5,ggf. 

Section 7. Certification b the Person who completed this form 

[gj I am the person submitting this request (requester) 

0 I prepared this request for: 
----------------

Requester Name 

l certify that I am familiar with the information submitted on this request, and that the information on and included with this request is 
true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also certify I have the legal authority and the applicant's permission to make 

this re~ t. ✓ v7 

---- /-~~ ~ 1,....._l.--,--..J_t'J ..__/ _,2 ! ____ _ 
Signature Date 'Signed 

Senior Manager, Environmental Protection (225) 305-5529 
Title Telephone Number (include area code) 



Technical Assistance, Environmental Liability 
Clarification or Post-Closure Modification Request

Page 7 of 7Form 4400-237 (R 12/18)

Send or deliver one paper copy and one electronic copy on a compact disk of the completed request, supporting materials, and fee to 
the region where the property is located to the address below. Contact a DNR regional brownfields specialist with any questions about 
this form or a specific situation involving a contaminated property.  For electronic document submittal requirements see:  
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR690.pdf.

Section 8. DNR Contacts and Addresses for Request Submittals

DNR NORTHERN REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant  
Department of Natural Resources  
223 E Steinfest Rd Antigo, WI 54409  

DNR NORTHEAST REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant  
Department of Natural Resources  
2984 Shawano Avenue  
Green Bay WI 54313 

DNR SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant  
Department of Natural Resources  
3911 Fish Hatchery Road  
Fitchburg WI 53711

DNR SOUTHEAST REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant  
Department of Natural Resources  
2300 North Martin Luther King Drive  
Milwaukee WI 53212 

DNR WEST CENTRAL REGION 
Attn: RR Program Assistant  
Department of Natural Resources  
1300 Clairemont Ave.  
Eau Claire WI 54702 

DNR Use Only

Date Received Date Assigned BRRTS Activity Code BRRTS No. (if used)

DNR Reviewer Comments

 Fee Enclosed?

Yes No

Fee Amount

$

Date Additional Information Requested Date Requested for DNR Response Letter

Date Approved Final Determination

0 0 

Ooogl.:ts 

NORTHERN 
~ht1.1m Sawyer 

• Spooner 

.,.._,,__~Taylor 

r-- - - ,-- - ---.---l Chippewa 
St Croix: Dunn 

The State of Wiscons in 
Department of Natural Resources 

• Region Offices 

Lin coln 

WE ST CE NT RAL '"c~,.-,k--~ Maramoo 

Granl 

Iowa 

Lafayette 

Madison 

• 
G""'n Rock 

Jetferson 

Walwor1h 

Note: These are the Remediation and Redevelop­
ment Program 's designa ted regions . Other DNR 
program regional boundaries may be different. 

UTHEAST 
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LAB REPORT 9/11/2020 

2020 Biennial Soil Results.



Analytical Report

September 11, 2020

RE:  Site Soil Samples

8/28/20 Sampling

Steve Smolko

W M Mercury Waste

21211 Durand Ave.

Union Grove, WI   53182

Work Order: 20H0830

Dear Steve Smolko:

Enclosed are the analytical reports for the EMT Work Order listed.  Also included with this analytical report is a copy of the 

chain of custody associated with these samples. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely, 

Jacoby Jackson

Project Manager

847.967.6666

jjackson@emt.com

Approved for release: 9/11/2020   3:20:42PM

Approved by,

Nathan Fey

Laboratory Operations Manager

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed. No duplication is allowed except in its entirety. Detection and 

Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilutions and moisture content, if applicable.

State of Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources, Cert No. 999888890
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Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

Sample Summary

A2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:38Soil20H0830-01

A2a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:40Soil20H0830-02

A9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:16Soil20H0830-03

A9a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:18Soil20H0830-04

A9b 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:14Soil20H0830-05

A9c 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:16Soil20H0830-06

B9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:12Soil20H0830-07

B9a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:10Soil20H0830-08

B9b 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:09Soil20H0830-09

B9c 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:07Soil20H0830-10

C9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:46Soil20H0830-11

D2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:20Soil20H0830-12

D3 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:22Soil20H0830-13

D4 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:15Soil20H0830-14

D4c 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:17Soil20H0830-15

D9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:48Soil20H0830-16

D9a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:50Soil20H0830-17

D9b 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:57Soil20H0830-18

D9c 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:54Soil20H0830-19

E2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:24Soil20H0830-20

E3 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:26Soil20H0830-21

E4 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:20Soil20H0830-22

E4c 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:22Soil20H0830-23

E6 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:32Soil20H0830-24

E6a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:34Soil20H0830-25

E7 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:36Soil20H0830-26

E7a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:38Soil20H0830-27

E9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:56Soil20H0830-28

E9a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:58Soil20H0830-29

E9b 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:00Soil20H0830-30

E9c 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:02Soil20H0830-31

F1 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:35Soil20H0830-32

F2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:38Soil20H0830-33

F3 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:40Soil20H0830-34

F4 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:42Soil20H0830-35

F4a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:46Soil20H0830-36

F5 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:48Soil20H0830-37

F5a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:50Soil20H0830-38

F6 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:52Soil20H0830-39

F6a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:54Soil20H0830-40

F7 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:56Soil20H0830-41

F7a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:58Soil20H0830-42

F8 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:00Soil20H0830-43

F9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:04Soil20H0830-44

F9a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:06Soil20H0830-45

G1 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:26Soil20H0830-46

G2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:24Soil20H0830-47

G3 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:20Soil20H0830-48

[TOC_1]Sample 

Summary[T
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G4 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:18Soil20H0830-49

G5 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:56Soil20H0830-50

G6 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:58Soil20H0830-51

G7 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:05Soil20H0830-52

G8 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:07Soil20H0830-53

G9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:10Soil20H0830-54

G9a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:12Soil20H0830-55

H1 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:28Soil20H0830-56

H2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:30Soil20H0830-57

H3 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:32Soil20H0830-58

H4 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:34Soil20H0830-59

H5 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:50Soil20H0830-60

H6 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 11:54Soil20H0830-61

H7 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:14Soil20H0830-62

H8 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:16Soil20H0830-63

H9 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:18Soil20H0830-64

H9a 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 12:20Soil20H0830-65

I1 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:30Soil20H0830-66

I2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:32Soil20H0830-67

I3 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:34Soil20H0830-68

I4 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:36Soil20H0830-69

I5 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:38Soil20H0830-70

I6 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 13:40Soil20H0830-71

B3 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:50Soil20H0830-72

B1A 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:56Soil20H0830-73

B2A 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 09:58Soil20H0830-74

B2 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:00Soil20H0830-75

B2c 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:02Soil20H0830-76

C1 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:04Soil20H0830-77

C2A 08/28/20 14:4508/28/20 10:08Soil20H0830-78
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[TOC_1]Case 

Narrative[T
Case Narrative

8/28/20 Sampling

20H0830Work Order: 

Site Soil SamplesProject:

Date:   09/11/2020  W M Mercury WasteClient:

Sample results only relate to the sample(s) received at the laboratory and analytes of interest tested.

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

Work Order: 20H0830

The samples were received on 08/28/20 14:45. The samples arrived in good condition and properly preserved. The 

temperature of the cooler at receipt was:

Cooler Temp C°

Default Cooler 3.3

Refer to Qualifiers and Definitions for quality and analytical clarifications or deviations.
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:38

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

20H0830-01

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

A2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.099 MB11.21 0.030 B0H0912mg/Kg 08/31/20 10:52 1

[TOC_1]Client Sample 

Results[TOC

Page 6 of 98

Table of Contents



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:40

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-02

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

A2a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.954 MB13.84 0.286 B0H0912mg/Kg 08/31/20 11:10 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:16

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-03

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

A9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.092 MB10.981 0.028 B0H0912mg/Kg 08/31/20 11:01 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:18

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-04

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

A9a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.098 MB10.958 0.029 B0H0912mg/Kg 08/31/20 11:03 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:14

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-05

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

A9b

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.931 MB11.95 0.279 B0H0912mg/Kg 08/31/20 11:12 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:16

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-06

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

A9c

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.098 MB11.89 0.029 B0H0912mg/Kg 08/31/20 11:07 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:12

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-07

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.982 MB13.02 0.295 B0H0912mg/Kg 08/31/20 11:14 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:10

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-08

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B9a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.966 MB12.45 0.290 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:40 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:09

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-09

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B9b

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 6.00 GSB6.90 2.78 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 11:47 100
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:07

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-10

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B9c

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.998 MB13.17 0.300 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:43 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:46

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-11

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

C9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.990 MB110.9 0.297 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:49 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:20

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-12

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.098 MB10.232 0.029 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:51 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:22

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-13

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D3

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.095 J MB10.039 0.028 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 09:42 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:15

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-14

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D4

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.971 J MB10.681 0.291 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 09:48 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:17

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-15

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D4c

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.989 MB11.07 0.297 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 09:50 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:48

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-16

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.989 MB12.77 0.297 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 09:52 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:50

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-17

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D9a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.954 MB12.51 0.286 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 09:54 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:57

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-18

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D9b

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.992 MB11.44 0.298 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 09:56 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:54

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-19

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

D9c

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.944 MB15.38 0.283 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 09:57 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:24

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-20

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.100 MB10.160 0.030 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:53 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:26

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-21

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E3

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.990 J MB10.483 0.297 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:01 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:20

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-22

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E4

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.960 MB111.9 0.288 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:03 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:22

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-23

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E4c

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.992 MB13.98 0.298 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:05 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:32

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-24

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E6

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 97.8 MB1776 29.3 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 11:01 1000

Page 29 of 98

Table of Contents

sortiz4
Highlight



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:34

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-25

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E6a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 9.53 MB126.6 2.86 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:56 100
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:36

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-26

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E7

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.970 J MB10.513 0.291 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:20 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:38

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-27

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E7a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.094 MB10.612 0.028 B0I0087mg/Kg 09/03/20 10:34 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:56

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-28

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.980 GSB2.09 0.294 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 11:49 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:58

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-29

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E9a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.994 GSB1.12 0.298 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 11:51 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:00

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-30

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E9b

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.974 J GSB0.323 0.292 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 11:53 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:02

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-31

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

E9c

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.986 GSB1.01 0.296 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 11:54 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:35

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-32

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F1

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.099 GSB0.261 0.030 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:43 1

Page 37 of 98

Table of Contents



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:38

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-33

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.098 GSB0.203 0.029 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:45 1

Page 38 of 98

Table of Contents



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:40

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-34

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F3

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.094 GSB0.219 0.028 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:46 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:42

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-35

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F4

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.096 GSB0.278 0.029 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:48 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:46

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-36

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F4a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.968 GSB1.06 0.291 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:08 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:48

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-37

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F5

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.926 GSB1.58 0.278 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:09 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:50

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-38

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F5a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.962 J GSB0.589 0.289 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:11 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:52

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-39

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F6

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.982 GSB14.8 0.295 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:13 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:54

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-40

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F6a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 95.8 GSB632 28.7 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 13:07 1000
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:56

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-41

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F7

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 9.85 GSB39.5 2.95 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:56 100
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:58

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-42

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F7a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.094 GSB0.094 0.028 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:58 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:00

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-43

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F8

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.976 GSB1.82 0.293 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:32 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:04

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-44

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.982 GSB1.77 0.295 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:33 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:06

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-45

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

F9a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.097 J GSB0.059 0.029 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:59 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:26

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-46

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G1

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.096 J2 GSB0.166 0.029 B0I0186mg/Kg 09/08/20 12:37 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:24

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-47

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.986 J GSB0.364 0.296 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:25 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:20

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-48

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G3

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.095 GSB0.321 0.029 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:23 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:18

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-49

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G4

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.970 J GSB0.358 0.291 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:29 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:56

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-50

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G5

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.980 GSB1.86 0.294 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:31 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:58

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-51

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G6

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.935 GSB1.59 0.281 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:33 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:05

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-52

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G7

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.908 GSB2.47 0.272 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:34 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:07

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-53

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G8

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.099 GSB0.385 0.030 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:24 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:10

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-54

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.978 J GSB0.479 0.294 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:42 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:12

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-55

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

G9a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.949 J GSB0.292 0.285 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:44 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:28

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-56

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H1

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.095 J GSB0.065 0.029 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:26 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:30

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-57

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.099 GSB0.133 0.030 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:28 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:32

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-58

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H3

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.095 GSB0.275 0.028 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:35 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:34

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-59

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H4

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.097 GSB0.122 0.029 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:37 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:50

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-60

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H5

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.939 GSB1.45 0.282 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:57 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  11:54

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-61

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H6

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.943 GSB1.18 0.283 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 13:59 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:14

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-62

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H7

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.974 J GSB0.460 0.292 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:01 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:16

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-63

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H8

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.096 GSB0.360 0.029 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:38 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:18

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-64

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.094 GSB0.300 0.028 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:40 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  12:20

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-65

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

H9a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.987 J GSB0.615 0.296 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:10 10

Page 70 of 98

Table of Contents



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:30

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-66

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

I1

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.096 J2, J GSB0.047 0.029 B0I0245mg/Kg 09/09/20 14:12 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:32

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-67

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

I2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.097 J GSB0.049 0.029 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:26 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:34

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-68

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

I3

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.098 GSB0.199 0.029 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:28 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:36

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-69

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

I4

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.095 GSB0.321 0.028 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:30 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:38

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-70

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

I5

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.099 J GSB0.044 0.030 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:32 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  13:40

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-71

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

I6

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.933 J GSB0.367 0.280 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 14:03 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:50

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-72

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B3

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.096 GSB0.213 0.029 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:33 1

Page 77 of 98

Table of Contents



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:56

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-73

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B1A

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.097 GSB0.175 0.029 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:35 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  09:58

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-74

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B2A

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.097 GSB0.306 0.029 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:37 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:00

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-75

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B2

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.933 J GSB0.643 0.280 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 14:14 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:02

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-76

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

B2c

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.985 J GSB0.400 0.296 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 14:16 10
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:04

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-77

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

C1

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.094 GSB0.359 0.028 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 15:39 1
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Samples

08/28/2020  10:08

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

09/11/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20H0830-78

Work Order: 20H0830

8/28/20 Sampling

C2A

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.978 J GSB0.755 0.293 B0I0293mg/Kg 09/10/20 14:20 10
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[TOC_1]Dates 

Report[TOC

W M Mercury Waste

Site Soil Samples

Client:

Project:

Report Date:  09/11/2020     

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Matrix Test Name

Leached 

Prep Date Prep Date Analysis Date Batch ID

Dates Report

8/28/20 Sampling

Work Order: 20H0830

Sequence

20H0830-01 A2 08/28/20 Soil 08/31/20 08:00 08/31/20 10:52 B0H0912Mercury, Total CVAA S0H0411

20H0830-02 A2a 08/28/20 08/31/20 08:00 08/31/20 11:10Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-03 A9 08/28/20 08/31/20 08:00 08/31/20 11:01Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-04 A9a 08/28/20 08/31/20 08:00 08/31/20 11:03Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-05 A9b 08/28/20 08/31/20 08:00 08/31/20 11:12Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-06 A9c 08/28/20 08/31/20 08:00 08/31/20 11:07Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-07 B9 08/28/20 08/31/20 08:00 08/31/20 11:14Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-08 B9a 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:40 B0I0087Mercury, Total CVAA S0I0054

20H0830-09 B9b 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 11:47 B0I0186Mercury, Total CVAA S0I0100

20H0830-10 B9c 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:43 B0I0087Mercury, Total CVAA S0I0054

20H0830-11 C9 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:49Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-12 D2 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:51Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-13 D3 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 09:42Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-14 D4 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 09:48Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-15 D4c 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 09:50Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-16 D9 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 09:52Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-17 D9a 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 09:54Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-18 D9b 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 09:56Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-19 D9c 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 09:57Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-20 E2 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:53Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-21 E3 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:01Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-22 E4 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:03Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-23 E4c 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:05Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-24 E6 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 11:01Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-25 E6a 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:56Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-26 E7 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:20Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-27 E7a 08/28/20 09/03/20 07:10 09/03/20 10:34Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-28 E9 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 11:49 B0I0186Mercury, Total CVAA S0I0100

20H0830-29 E9a 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 11:51Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-30 E9b 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 11:53Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-31 E9c 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 11:54Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-32 F1 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:43Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-33 F2 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:45Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-34 F3 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:46Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-35 F4 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:48Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-36 F4a 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:08Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-37 F5 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:09Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-38 F5a 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:11Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-39 F6 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:13Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-40 F6a 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 13:07Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-41 F7 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:56Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-42 F7a 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:58Mercury, Total CVAA
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W M Mercury Waste

Site Soil Samples

Client:

Project:

Report Date:  09/11/2020     

 (Continued)

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Matrix Test Name

Leached 

Prep Date Prep Date Analysis Date Batch ID

Dates Report

8/28/20 Sampling

Work Order: 20H0830

Sequence

20H0830-43 F8 08/28/20 Soil 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:32 B0I0186Mercury, Total CVAA S0I0100

20H0830-44 F9 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:33Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-45 F9a 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:59Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-46 G1 08/28/20 09/08/20 08:45 09/08/20 12:37Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-47 G2 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:25 B0I0245Mercury, Total CVAA S0I0115

20H0830-48 G3 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:23Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-49 G4 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:29Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-50 G5 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:31Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-51 G6 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:33Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-52 G7 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:34Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-53 G8 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:24Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-54 G9 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:42Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-55 G9a 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:44Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-56 H1 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:26Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-57 H2 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:28Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-58 H3 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:35Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-59 H4 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:37Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-60 H5 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:57Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-61 H6 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 13:59Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-62 H7 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:01Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-63 H8 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:38Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-64 H9 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:40Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-65 H9a 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:10Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-66 I1 08/28/20 09/09/20 08:55 09/09/20 14:12Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-67 I2 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:26 B0I0293Mercury, Total CVAA S0I0139

20H0830-68 I3 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:28Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-69 I4 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:30Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-70 I5 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:32Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-71 I6 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 14:03Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-72 B3 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:33Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-73 B1A 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:35Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-74 B2A 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:37Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-75 B2 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 14:14Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-76 B2c 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 14:16Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-77 C1 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 15:39Mercury, Total CVAA

20H0830-78 C2A 08/28/20 09/10/20 10:05 09/10/20 14:20Mercury, Total CVAA
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Quality Control

Solid

09/11/2020

Matrix:

Report Date:

Project:

Client: W M Mercury Waste

Site Soil Samples

8/28/20 Sampling

20H0830Work Order: 

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Mercury by CVAA

DF

Batch: B0H0912 

Blank (B0H0912-BLK1) Prepared: 08/31/2020  08:00   Analyzed: 08/31/2020  10:12

Mercury 0.100 mg/Kg< 0.030  1

LCS (B0H0912-BS1) Prepared: 08/31/2020  08:00   Analyzed: 08/31/2020  10:14

Mercury 89.7-1150.100 0.5000 101mg/Kg0.505  1

MRL Check (B0H0912-MRL1) Prepared: 08/31/2020  08:00   Analyzed: 08/31/2020  10:06

Mercury 70-1300.100 0.2000 105mg/Kg0.209  1

Source: 20H0842-11Matrix Spike (B0H0912-MS1) Prepared: 08/31/2020  08:00   Analyzed: 08/31/2020  10:45

Mercury 80-1240.099 0.4954 ND 97.7mg/Kg0.484  1

Source: 20H0842-11Matrix Spike Dup (B0H0912-MSD1) Prepared: 08/31/2020  08:00   Analyzed: 08/31/2020  10:47

Mercury 80-1240.099 0.4948 ND 2097.7 0.206mg/Kg0.483  1

Reference (B0H0912-SRM1) Prepared: 08/31/2020  08:00   Analyzed: 08/31/2020  10:16

Mercury 50-1500.100 0.2751 84.2mg/Kg0.232  1

Batch: B0I0087 

Blank (B0I0087-BLK1) Prepared: 09/03/2020  07:10   Analyzed: 09/03/2020  09:21

Mercury 0.100 mg/Kg< 0.030  1

LCS (B0I0087-BS1) Prepared: 09/03/2020  07:10   Analyzed: 09/03/2020  09:23

Mercury 89.7-1150.100 0.5000 106mg/Kg0.530  1

Source: 20H0830-27Matrix Spike (B0I0087-MS1) Prepared: 09/03/2020  07:10   Analyzed: 09/03/2020  10:36

Mercury 75-1250.095 0.4765 ND S137mg/Kg0.652  1

Source: 20H0830-27Matrix Spike Dup (B0I0087-MSD1) Prepared: 09/03/2020  07:10   Analyzed: 09/03/2020  10:38

Mercury 75-1250.095 0.4730 ND 20 S183 28.0mg/Kg0.865  1

Source: 20H0830-27Post Spike (B0I0087-PS1) Prepared: 09/03/2020  07:10   Analyzed: 09/03/2020  10:59

Mercury 80-1200.5000 0.00 S1390ug/L6.93  1

Reference (B0I0087-SRM1) Prepared: 09/03/2020  07:10   Analyzed: 09/03/2020  09:25

Mercury 50-1500.100 0.1586 92.2mg/Kg0.146  1

Batch: B0I0186 

[TOC_1]Quality 

Control[TOC
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Quality Control

Solid

09/11/2020

Matrix:

Report Date:

Project:

Client:

 (Continued)

W M Mercury Waste

Site Soil Samples

8/28/20 Sampling

20H0830Work Order: 

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Mercury by CVAA

DF

 (Continued)

Batch: B0I0186 (Continued) 

Blank (B0I0186-BLK1) Prepared: 09/08/2020  08:45   Analyzed: 09/08/2020  11:42

Mercury 0.100 mg/Kg< 0.030  1

LCS (B0I0186-BS1) Prepared: 09/08/2020  08:45   Analyzed: 09/08/2020  11:43

Mercury 89.7-1150.100 0.5000 107mg/Kg0.535  1

MRL Check (B0I0186-MRL1) Prepared: 09/08/2020  08:45   Analyzed: 09/08/2020  11:28

Mercury 70-1300.100 0.2000 119mg/Kg0.239  1

Source: 20H0830-46Matrix Spike (B0I0186-MS1) Prepared: 09/08/2020  08:45   Analyzed: 09/08/2020  12:39

Mercury 75-1250.096 0.4823 0.166 92.2mg/Kg0.611  1

Source: 20H0830-46Matrix Spike Dup (B0I0186-MSD1) Prepared: 09/08/2020  08:45   Analyzed: 09/08/2020  12:41

Mercury 75-1250.096 0.4819 0.166 20 P, S137 29.8mg/Kg0.824  1

Source: 20H0830-46Post Spike (B0I0186-PS1) Prepared: 09/08/2020  08:45   Analyzed: 09/08/2020  13:01

Mercury 80-1200.5556 0.192 S335ug/L2.05  1

Reference (B0I0186-SRM1) Prepared: 09/08/2020  08:45   Analyzed: 09/08/2020  11:45

Mercury 50-1500.100 0.1528 97.4mg/Kg0.149  1

Batch: B0I0245 

Blank (B0I0245-BLK1) Prepared: 09/09/2020  08:55   Analyzed: 09/09/2020  13:20

Mercury 0.100 mg/Kg< 0.030  1

LCS (B0I0245-BS1) Prepared: 09/09/2020  08:55   Analyzed: 09/09/2020  13:22

Mercury 89.7-1150.100 0.5000 106mg/Kg0.532  1

MRL Check (B0I0245-MRL1) Prepared: 09/09/2020  08:55   Analyzed: 09/09/2020  13:14

Mercury 70-1300.100 0.2000 102mg/Kg0.205  1

Source: 20H0830-66Matrix Spike (B0I0245-MS1) Prepared: 09/09/2020  08:55   Analyzed: 09/09/2020  14:14

Mercury 75-1250.098 0.4889 0.047 110mg/Kg0.586  1

Source: 20H0830-66Matrix Spike Dup (B0I0245-MSD1) Prepared: 09/09/2020  08:55   Analyzed: 09/09/2020  14:16

Mercury 75-1250.098 0.4893 0.047 20 S134 18.3mg/Kg0.704  1

Source: 20H0830-66Post Spike (B0I0245-PS1) Prepared: 09/09/2020  08:55   Analyzed: 09/09/2020  14:42

Mercury 80-1200.5556 0.055 S142ug/L0.843  1
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Quality Control

Solid

09/11/2020

Matrix:

Report Date:

Project:

Client:

 (Continued)

W M Mercury Waste

Site Soil Samples

8/28/20 Sampling

20H0830Work Order: 

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Mercury by CVAA

DF

 (Continued)

Batch: B0I0245 (Continued) 

Reference (B0I0245-SRM1) Prepared: 09/09/2020  08:55   Analyzed: 09/09/2020  13:23

Mercury 50-1500.100 0.3063 106mg/Kg0.323  1

Batch: B0I0293 

Blank (B0I0293-BLK1) Prepared: 09/10/2020  10:05   Analyzed: 09/10/2020  13:50

Mercury 0.100 mg/Kg< 0.030  1

LCS (B0I0293-BS1) Prepared: 09/10/2020  10:05   Analyzed: 09/10/2020  13:52

Mercury 89.7-1150.100 0.5000 103mg/Kg0.513  1

MRL Check (B0I0293-MRL1) Prepared: 09/10/2020  10:05   Analyzed: 09/10/2020  13:45

Mercury 70-1300.100 0.2000 102mg/Kg0.203  1

Source: 20I0304-01Matrix Spike (B0I0293-MS1) Prepared: 09/10/2020  10:05   Analyzed: 09/10/2020  14:40

Mercury 75-1250.098 0.4875 ND 82.1mg/Kg0.400  1

Source: 20I0304-01Matrix Spike Dup (B0I0293-MSD1) Prepared: 09/10/2020  10:05   Analyzed: 09/10/2020  14:42

Mercury 75-1250.098 0.4875 ND 2088.4 7.36mg/Kg0.431  1

Reference (B0I0293-SRM1) Prepared: 09/10/2020  10:05   Analyzed: 09/10/2020  13:54

Mercury 50-1500.100 0.1622 78.9mg/Kg0.128  1
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

CertificationsAnalyte CAS #

SW7471B in Solid

ISO,DoD,WDNR,ILEPAMercury 7439-97-6

[TOC_1]Certified 

Analyses[TOC

Code Description Number Expires

List of Certifications

17-011State of Alaska, Dept. Environmental ConservationAKDEC 05/31/2022

L18-184-R1US Consumer Product Safety Commission, Accredited by PJLA Lab No. 

1050

CPSC 03/31/2021

L18-183-R3Department of Defense, Accredited by PJLADoD 03/31/2021

1002562020-1State of Illinois, NELAP Accredited Lab No. 100256ILEPA 07/27/2020

L18-184-R1ISO/IEC 17025, Accredited by PJLAISO 03/31/2021

T104704554-19-4Texas Commission of Environmental QualityTX 10/31/2020

C1057Washington State Department of EcologyWA 01/05/2021

999888890State of Wisconsin Dept of Natural ResourcesWDNR 08/31/2020

[TOC_1]List of 

Certifications[TOC
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Qualifiers and Definitions 

Item Description

The reported result is an estimated value.J

The MS/MSD or duplicate recoveries are outside the quality control criteria due to difficult sample matrix.J2

The quality control sample %RPD is above the laboratory control limit.P

The quality control sample recovery is outside of the laboratory control limits.S

%Rec            Percent Recovery

MDL            In the state of Wisconsin MDL is equivalent to LOD; in all other applications MDL is equivalent to MDL.

In the state of Wisconsin the Reporting Limit is equivalent to LOQ. 

[TOC_1]Qualifiers and 

Definitions[TOC
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Client Name 

W M Mercury Waste 
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John Kendall 
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21211 Durand Ave. 
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Union Grove 
State/Zip 

W I, 53182-
Phone fFax 
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John Kendall 
Address . 
21211 Durand Ave. 
City 

Union Grove 
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WI, 53182-
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Conl Codes SC•4 oz Snap Cap 

1111111r1111m11 111111111 111 11m111 
20H0830 

Page 2 of 6 - ---

LabWorkOrderNumber : 20H0830 
Requested Tom AroUrid 

Rush requests !ubject lo 
additional c tiarge_ 

Rust, reque:!i1 s su bjieet to lab 
approval. 

Standard (days) 

Expodaoo (Oays) 

Due Date 

Sample TEMP pH 
CofTlm@nts 

,~A 
ii./ A 
i.'5 A 
I & A 
17 /I 
JR A 
lq A 
3- D A 
.;l1 A 
~~ A 
:l> fl 
~11 A 

-
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@ Environmental 
Monitoring and 
Technologies, Inc. 

CllentNamo 

W M Mercury Waste 
Cllen l Contact 

John Kendall 
Address 

. 
21211 Durand Ave. 
City 

Union Grove 
S1ato/z.jp 

W I, 53182-
Phone I F.ix 

(262) 878-0164 / (262) 878-7804 --Sample, 

sample Name or Field ID 
s,mp1ed 

Oehl 

E6a 
9 ~/Uf 

E7 

E7a 

E9 

E9a 

E9b 

E9c 

F1 

" F2 

F3 

F4 i 
~ -:.J 

Re1r.h8d By Q_ _ _y c>O rztJ/20 
r7ui!neo By --
Rollnqulsned By 

Cooler Numbers and Temperatures • 
••-• -' ... _. - --.. 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Environmental Monitoring and Technologies, Inc 
5D9 N. Third Avenue 
Des Plaines 
IL, 6D016 

PrnJeet Name 

Site Soil Samples 
Project Number 

[none] 
PrnJect Descript ion 

PONum0e, 

Shipped By 

r,acking Number 

Sampler Signature 

Sampled s,mple Typ• 
Tim• Coae 

11:1, '/ GRAB 

ll,?, I.. GRAB 
\ \, :, 7,. GRAB 

nc(.. GRAB 

11..<;c/.. GRAB 

i ~v" GRAB 

\ ")u \,/ GRAB 

I\)°,~;,,. GRAB 

ti>'" GRAB 

lv'¼tt GRAB 

,o"\'I., GRAB 

IO 1,,1 \. GRAB 

IL/I '-f_ 
.1,1.a.UW lme 

> 
Oate/flme /J 
Da1erTime~ 

. 

Matrix c·ontalner 
Code Coun1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

Received By 

R!C@ived By 

. 
Ylll~-r.Lri. 

Phone: BDD-246-D663 
Fax: 847-967-67-35 

• 

>-
0:: 
:, 
(..) 
0:: 
w 
::. 

I 
;:: 
" .... 

SC:: 1 . 
1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

. 
// L 
LA.t{//l ~ ---

- Requested Analyses 

neservallon ~LPUe 

Oate/ Hme 

Oat!m ml!!! . Comments 

~To h.:~JU\7J • 
' J'll- I~ 

j ~-'b - .... _ _. __ _ . .. .. _ ... - -- - -·· --- . _,.,.. 

Cont. Codes SC;:;:4 01 snap cap 

I ll[ll l~ll l[III IIII IIIHJI Iii 11111111 
20H0830 

Page 3 ___ of 6 

Lab Work Order Number : 20H0830 
'W' Requested TtJm Arounci 

Rush tequests subject to 
additional charge:_ 

Rush requests subject lo lab 
apptoval. 

S1andard (days) 

Expedl!e<I (days) 

Due Date 

Sample TEMP pH 
Commenls 

;J.5 ti 
~6 " 
::J.7 A 
d-6 A 
~q A 
-:i.o A 
3i A 
3~.A 
3 "3 
3Y I 

351 
36 A 

-
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efl Environment al 
Monitoring and 
Technologies, Inc. 

c11~n,Name 

W M Mercury Waste 
Client Contac.l 

John Kendall 
Add1ess . 
21211 Durand Ave. 
Clly 

Union Grove 
Slale/Z,p 

WI , 53182-
Phooe I Fax 

(262) 878-0164 / (262) 878-7804 
Sampler -

Sample. Name or FloldlO 
SampJed 

Ollto 

FS ' ' ,o'l'f, 
FSa I Ii \iJ 
F6 \ ii ', \.. 

F6a \ 0 ,;••\ 

F7 .I)~\. 

F7a I \J .;~ 
F8 I I hti 
F9 1\0'1 
F9a , >Ob .. 
G1 I\H 
G2 I \ 1..-1 
G3 ~ I I 1.,iJ -

CHAIN OF CUSiODY 

Environmental Monitoring and Technologies, Inc 
509 N. Third Avenue 
Des Plaines 
IL, 6001 6 

Project Name 

Site Soil Samples 
Project Number 

l[none] 
Project Oescriptton 

PO Number 

Shipped By 

Tracking Number 

Sampte, Signature 

SampJod sample Type 
Tjm• CO<le 

~l'lJ.11 GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

\ GRAB 

\ I GRAB 

~ GRAB 

Mstrui. container 
Code Count 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

·s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

Phone: 800-246-0663 
Fax: 847-967-67-35 

. 

>-er 
=i u 
er 
UJ 
::;;, 
;:: 
"' ,.._ 

SC::1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
-

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Relinqui•7,~ . /L , y-- t1eJ/J.1tih1. Dale/Time , ~ 
I) l'i ! lj 

Recelv&d By 

Relinquis~ qlBy . .__., ' oaiernme /J Received By // /_ ✓ . I 
Rellnqu1st1ect By OatefTtme 1 - .....,, J~ /'\. , r'.Lin ~ I,:. .-~ .. -~--
Cooler Numbe,s and Temper.alures 

J 3.~ • 
Malnx Codes: S=Soll - Preserv Codes. 

Cont. Codes 

m1111 m 111111 111111111111 [Ulillll 
20H0830 

Page 4 of 6 

Lab Work Order Number : 2QHQ8JQ 
Reques1ed Analyses Requested Turn Arour,d 

Rush requesls subje-CI to 
addlllonal charge, 

Rush requests subject to lab 
approval. 

Slandard (days) 

E.><pedrted (days) 

Due Date 

Prasen,auon Code 

TEMP Sample pH 
Commenls 

31 A 
~ 8 A 
39 A 
YO A 
It/ I A 
'y;}. ~ 

4 3 A 
41.\ fl 
45 A 
4 6 A 
14 7 A 
4 6 A 

Date/TTme 

Datemme Commenls 

' 

"~II>" '"'" 0'6/Ulz.< 20 -
J L(LI $ 

1 •No Preservative. Store at <6 C 

SC•4 0% Snap Cap 
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@ Environmental 
Monitoring and 
Technologies, Inc. 

Clien1Name 

W M Mercury Waste 
Client c0n1aet 

John Kendall 
Address 

2121 1 Durand Ave. 
City 

Union Grove 
Slate/Zip 

W I, 53182-
Phone / Fa, 

(262) 878-0164 / (262) 878-7804 
Sampler 

Sample Name c-r FloldlO 
Sampled 

,0a1e 

G4 
,, 

I? 1,~ 
GS 

G6 

G7 

GB 
G9 

G9a 

H1 
; H2 

H3 

H4 \I 
,.,HS ~ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Environmental Monitoring and Technolog ies, Inc 
509 N. Third Avenue 
Des Plaines 
IL, 60016 

Project Na mB 

Site Soil Samples 
l'rcjll!let Nomber 

[none] 
Proj er::I Oescnption 

PONumbe-r 

Shipped By 

Tracking Number 

Sampler Signature 

Sampled SampleTy'pe 
Tim• Code 

\\\'ti GRAB 

fl'~/ GRAB 

I I c-~ GRAB 

,, '0 5 GRAB 

j 1. , 0 f GRAB 

l 1-; J J GRAB 

H ... ' /L GRAB 

\\ 1-~' GRAB 

II )J GRAB 

I\ 1, "L GRAB 

11:'1'1 GRAB 

ns·o GRAB 

Malrtx Container 
coo. Count 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

s 1 

Phone: 800-246-0663 
Fax: 847-967-67-35 

• 

>-er 
::, 
0 
er w 
::, 

I 
;: -.,-,... 

SC:: 1 • 
1 

1 

1 

- 1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Rolin~ By/2 ./1-- ff6/z ,tife., I" 
oatem~ . Received By ., _. y . 

Reli,q(,ished By - Da1emme /j Received By 

/1 I 
RollnqulsMd By Oa1ernm~ 'if}tt~-,, L 11. LcJ:J11~ 
Cooret Numbers and Temperatures . j 

-

Cont Codes 

llllllllll]llll!(lllllllllll l~ ll1m11 
20H0830 

Page 5 ---- of 6 

Lab Work Order Number 20H0830 
Requested Ar,afyise& Roquesled ·Tum A(ourd 

Rush requests subject to 
adi1I1ion.al charge. 

Rush r@'ques1s subJect to lab 
approvaL 

Standard (days) 

E>peo~ed (days) 

Du-e Date 

t-'fUerva:11on u:oae 

TEMP PH 
Sampte 

Commenls 

4'1 A 
S o A 
5 1 A 
sJ.A 
s 3 A 
-54 A 
55A 
5o A 
c;1 A 
SP. A 

5q A 
ho A 

Date/Time 

Dato/Tim• . Comments 

D~ me 

Ot/1..'6/ ~2-0 -

~.~ 
- - -

SC=:4 oz Snap Cap 
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ef1 Environmental 
Monitoring and 
Technologies, Inc. 

Clien1 Name 

W M Mercury_ Waste 
Clieri l COn1.att 

John Kendall 
Address 

21211 Durand Ave. 
City 

Union Grove 
Slale/Z1p 

WI , 53182-
F=ltiorie I Fax 

(262) 878-0164 / (262) 878-7804 
Sampler 

sample N.eme or Field 10 
Sampled 

Dill• 

H6 ' 

H7 

HS 

H9 

H9a 

11 

12 

13 

14 ,. 
15 

16 

Relin~ y 0-P- tJ'9/2£J/2.D 
Relidlldisned By ~ 

RollnqoisMd By 

Cooter Numbers and Temperatures 

Matrix Codes: S:Soll 

CHAIN OF CUS'rODY 

Environmental Monitoring and Technologies, Inc 
509 N. Third Avenue 
Des Plaines 
IL, 60016 

Pt0jett Name 

Site Soil Samp_les 
Projett Numb&r 

[none] 
P,ojeet Description 

PO Number 

Shipped By 

Track.lng Number 

Sampl@f Signa1ure 

Sampled 
I• Time 

Sample Type 
Cocle 

Yi! v' GRAB 

\ GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

GRAB 

l GRAB 

~ GRAB .... 

Metrix 
Code 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

/ ~t .' 47~"'1• ., IReeelved By 

ContalMr 
Count 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

0ate/Tim1/ rec.:lvea By 
1 

Phone: 800-246-0663 
Fax: 847-967-67-35 

SC::1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

>-
0:: ::, 
'-' 0:: 
w 

~ I ... 
" ... 

// l 

Da1em me 

Datemme 

Dale,-1(#0~ l.-4.,Q ~ Imo 

I T P_ mD 3 3 

Req\fe01ed Anatys•• 

Pr .. erva!iOn coo~ 

Commenl-!i 

, Pre.serv Codes: t=No Pre5ervative. Slore at <6 C 

Con1 Ccu:le:s, SC• 4 oz Snap Cap 

Page 

l ll llll i lll l l ll i ll ll l ll ll lll □ I I II II I I 
20H0830 

6 ___ of 6 

Lab Work Order Number : 2QHQ83Q 

TEMP pH 

R•_9_ues\ed Turn Around 

Rush requests subject to 
additional charge. 

Rush requests subjed to lab 
approval. 

Standard (days) 

Exped! ed (days) 

lo_l A 
1£-l A 
lb 3 A 
lf,__t.{ A 
lfi__.5" A 
b(, A 
(, 1 7i 
L~ 
MA 
10 A 
,1 A 

OtH! Date 

Sample 
Commenls 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
MONITORING AND . 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

509 N. 3rd Avenue 
Des Plaines, IL 600 7 6 

Company: ~/~ Mv,t/41 wg~( 
Address: l-_,!J lJV ,A · ~ 

Uv10..1 u r,~• .y \JI I ~-3, f,:L 

Phone#: ( 'l~ l. ) il - Q.li_j Fax#: (___) __ -_ _ _ 
P.O. #: ____ _____ _ Proj.#: ______ _ 

Client Contact: j~...., Y\<t''?ft\\ 
Project ID/ Location: _ S, -hr 5,~·I >},>146 

Sainple Type: 

Chain of Custody Record 

84 7-96 7-6666 
FAX : 847-967-6735 
www. emt. coa, 

1. Waste Water 4. Sludge 7. Groundwater (filtered) 
2. Drinking Wafer 5. Oil 8. Other 
3. Soil 6. Groundwater 

Container Type: 
P - Plastic V - VOC Vial O - Other 
G - Glass B - Tedlar Bag 

Preservative: 
l . None 4. NoOH 7. Zn Ace 
2. H2SO4 5. HCI 8. Other 
3. HNOJ 6. MeOH 

Sample I.D. 
Somple J Container Sampling Preservation 

Type Size i Tvpe I No. By Date Time pH Temp. Field Lab 

\ 
\ 

~ 

TURNAROUND TIME: 
□ RUSH 
,...J, __ day turnaround 
1K) ROUTINE 

EMT 
USE 

ONLY 

I I IS ~ I ~ I : I $ I ~11~; I \iD~lil I I : I I~ I I I I I I I I I I I~~ : 

Date($ -?t) -2 c)I Received By: Date: 

Time: t i : ---r e;- Time: 

Date: Received By: Date: 

Time: 

Relinquished By: • , Date: ce~~.f7r Lab By_i ~ v, 
-,1,iAJe,•::iTA,A.C),.. '-"4.;'V ~ 

Time: Time: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

\ I l'i l I I I I I I I I I 178A 

EMT USE ONLY 

Client Code: 

EMT Project I.D . 

_t8J SAMPLE RECEIVED 
ONICE 

□ TEMPERATURE 

'3, 3 
EMT SAMPLE RETURN 

POLICY ON BACK 
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LAB REPORT 12/14/2020 

Confirmation soil results.



Analytical Report

December 16, 2020

RE:  Site Soil Resamples

12/14/20 Resamples

Steve Smolko

W M Mercury Waste

21211 Durand Ave.

Union Grove, WI   53182

Work Order: 20L0411

Dear Steve Smolko:

Enclosed are the analytical reports for the EMT Work Order listed.  Also included with this analytical report is a copy of the 

chain of custody associated with these samples. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely, 

Jacoby Jackson

Project Manager

847.967.6666

jjackson@emt.com

Approved for release: 12/16/2020   3:27:23PM

Approved by,

Nathan Fey

Laboratory Operations Manager

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed. No duplication is allowed except in its entirety. Detection and 

Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilutions and moisture content, if applicable.

State of Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources, Cert No. 999888890

[TOC_1]Cover 

Letter[TOC
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Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

Sample Summary

C9 12/14/20 16:1012/14/20 11:35Soil20L0411-01

E4 12/14/20 16:1012/14/20 11:39Soil20L0411-02

E6 12/14/20 16:1012/14/20 11:45Soil20L0411-03

E6a 12/14/20 16:1012/14/20 11:50Soil20L0411-04

F6 12/14/20 16:1012/14/20 12:05Soil20L0411-05

F6a 12/14/20 16:1012/14/20 11:51Soil20L0411-06

F7 12/14/20 16:1012/14/20 12:00Soil20L0411-07

[TOC_1]Sample 

Summary[T

Page 3 of 17
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[TOC_1]Case 

Narrative[T
Case Narrative

12/14/20 Resamples

20L0411Work Order: 

Site Soil ResamplesProject:

Date:   12/16/2020  W M Mercury WasteClient:

Sample results only relate to the sample(s) received at the laboratory and analytes of interest tested.

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

Work Order: 20L0411

The samples were received on 12/14/20 16:10. The samples arrived in good condition and properly preserved. The 

temperature of the cooler at receipt was:

Cooler Temp C°

Default Cooler 3.4

Refer to Qualifiers and Definitions for quality and analytical clarifications or deviations.

Page 4 of 17
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/2020  11:35

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

12/16/2020

Client Sample Results

20L0411-01

Work Order: 20L0411

12/14/20 Resamples

C9

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.095 TB20.310 0.028 B0L0531mg/Kg 12/16/20 11:27 1

[TOC_1]Client Sample 

Results[TOC

Page 5 of 17
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/2020  11:39

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

12/16/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20L0411-02

Work Order: 20L0411

12/14/20 Resamples

E4

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.097 TB20.639 0.029 B0L0531mg/Kg 12/16/20 11:30 1

Page 6 of 17
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/2020  11:45

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

12/16/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20L0411-03

Work Order: 20L0411

12/14/20 Resamples

E6

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.093 TB20.591 0.028 B0L0531mg/Kg 12/16/20 11:31 1

Page 7 of 17

Table of Contents



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/2020  11:50

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

12/16/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20L0411-04

Work Order: 20L0411

12/14/20 Resamples

E6a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.936 TB22.44 0.281 B0L0531mg/Kg 12/16/20 11:41 10

Page 8 of 17
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/2020  12:05

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

12/16/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20L0411-05

Work Order: 20L0411

12/14/20 Resamples

F6

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.093 TB20.105 0.028 B0L0531mg/Kg 12/16/20 11:43 1

Page 9 of 17
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/2020  11:51

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

12/16/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20L0411-06

Work Order: 20L0411

12/14/20 Resamples

F6a

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.093 TB20.175 0.028 B0L0531mg/Kg 12/16/20 11:45 1

Page 10 of 17
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/2020  12:00

Soil

W M Mercury Waste

12/16/2020

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

20L0411-07

Work Order: 20L0411

12/14/20 Resamples

F7

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7471B 

Mercury 0.094 TB20.830 0.028 B0L0531mg/Kg 12/16/20 11:47 1

Page 11 of 17
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[TOC_1]Dates 

Report[TOC

W M Mercury Waste

Site Soil Resamples

Client:

Project:

Report Date:  12/16/2020     

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Matrix Test Name

Leached 

Prep Date Prep Date Analysis Date Batch ID

Dates Report

12/14/20 Resamples

Work Order: 20L0411

Sequence

20L0411-01 C9 12/14/20 Soil 12/16/20 09:00 12/16/20 11:27 B0L0531Mercury, Total CVAA S0L0254

20L0411-02 E4 12/14/20 12/16/20 09:00 12/16/20 11:30Mercury, Total CVAA

20L0411-03 E6 12/14/20 12/16/20 09:00 12/16/20 11:31Mercury, Total CVAA

20L0411-04 E6a 12/14/20 12/16/20 09:00 12/16/20 11:41Mercury, Total CVAA

20L0411-05 F6 12/14/20 12/16/20 09:00 12/16/20 11:43Mercury, Total CVAA

20L0411-06 F6a 12/14/20 12/16/20 09:00 12/16/20 11:45Mercury, Total CVAA

20L0411-07 F7 12/14/20 12/16/20 09:00 12/16/20 11:47Mercury, Total CVAA

Page 12 of 17
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Quality Control

Solid

12/16/2020

Matrix:

Report Date:

Project:

Client: W M Mercury Waste

Site Soil Resamples

12/14/20 Resamples

20L0411Work Order: 

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Mercury by CVAA

DF

Batch: B0L0531 

Blank (B0L0531-BLK1) Prepared: 12/16/2020  09:00   Analyzed: 12/16/2020  10:40

Mercury 0.100 mg/Kg< 0.030  1

LCS (B0L0531-BS1) Prepared: 12/16/2020  09:00   Analyzed: 12/16/2020  10:44

Mercury 89.7-1150.100 0.5000 106mg/Kg0.531  1

MRL Check (B0L0531-MRL1) Prepared: 12/16/2020  09:00   Analyzed: 12/16/2020  10:34

Mercury 70-1300.100 0.2000 103mg/Kg0.207  1

Source: 20L0520-04Matrix Spike (B0L0531-MS1) Prepared: 12/16/2020  09:00   Analyzed: 12/16/2020  11:06

Mercury 75-1250.095 0.4757 ND 105mg/Kg0.501  1

Source: 20L0520-04Matrix Spike Dup (B0L0531-MSD1) Prepared: 12/16/2020  09:00   Analyzed: 12/16/2020  11:11

Mercury 75-1250.092 0.4606 ND 20106 2.69mg/Kg0.488  1

Reference (B0L0531-SRM2) Prepared: 12/16/2020  09:00   Analyzed: 12/16/2020  12:21

Mercury 50-1500.100 0.2360 111mg/Kg0.263  1

[TOC_1]Quality 

Control[TOC

Page 13 of 17

Table of Contents



Certified Analyses included in this Report

CertificationsAnalyte CAS #

SW7471B in Solid

ISO,DoD,WDNR,ILEPAMercury 7439-97-6

[TOC_1]Certified 

Analyses[TOC

Code Description Number Expires

List of Certifications

17-011State of Alaska, Dept. Environmental ConservationAKDEC 05/31/2022

L18-184-R1US Consumer Product Safety Commission, Accredited by PJLA Lab No. 

1050

CPSC 03/31/2021

L18-183-R3Department of Defense, Accredited by PJLADoD 03/31/2021

1002562020-3State of Illinois, NELAP Accredited Lab No. 100256ILEPA 07/27/2021

L18-184-R1ISO/IEC 17025, Accredited by PJLAISO 03/31/2021

T104704554-20-5Texas Commission of Environmental QualityTX 10/31/2021

C1057Washington State Department of EcologyWA 01/05/2021

999888890State of Wisconsin Dept of Natural ResourcesWDNR 08/31/2021

[TOC_1]List of 

Certifications[TOC
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Qualifiers and Definitions 

Item Description

%Rec            Percent Recovery

[TOC_1]Qualifiers and 

Definitions[TOC
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ATTACHMENT 3 
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
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Leading with Science®

Page 1

WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

11/3/2020

Pre-excavation, west 
side of the facility. 
View of ventilation 
system and carbon 
vessels facing 
southeast.

11/3/2020

Pre-excavation, west 
side of the facility. 
View of glycol chillers 
facing west.
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WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

12/2/2020

Pre-excavation, west 
side of the facility. 
View of carbon media 
on ground surface 
between building and 
ventilation system.

12/2/2020

Pre-excavation, west 
side of the facility. 
View of ground 
surface near 
ventilation system.
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WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

12/2/2020

Pre-excavation, west 
side of the facility. 
View of ground 
surface between 
ventilation system and 
building.

12/2/2020

Pre-excavation, west 
side of the facility. 
View of carbon media 
on ground surface 
adjacent to ventilation 
system.
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WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

12/10/2020

View of excavated 
area near ventilation 
system facing 
southeast on the west 
side of the facility.

12/10/2020

View of excavated 
area near ventilation 
system facing east on 
the west side of the 
facility.
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WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

12/10/2020

View of the excavated 
area along the west 
side of the ventilation 
system on the west 
side of the facility.

12/10/2020

View of the excavated 
area along the south 
side of the ventilation 
system on the west 
side of the facility.
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WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

12/10/2020

View of the excavated 
area near the 
ventilation system on 
the west side of the 
facility.

1/14/2021

View of the excavated 
area and stormwater 
drain adjacent to the 
carbon vessels facing 
east on the west side 
of the facility. The 
drain reportedly 
discharges to the 
stormwater pond to 
the west.
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WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

1/14/2021

View of the excavated 
area along the east 
side of the carbon 
vessels facing south, 
on the west side of the 
facility.

1/14/2021

View facing south 
toward the excavated 
area along the 
western side of the 
facility.



P����������� R�����

Leading with Science®

Page 8

WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

1/14/2021

View of excavated soil 
in covered roll offs 
facing northeast. 
Located south of the 
main building at the 
facility. 

1/14/2021

View facing northeast 
of the excavated area 
along the northern 
side of the facility. 
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WM W����, I��.
WM Waste, Inc. Facility

Request for No Further Action Letter
21211 Durand Avenue, Union Grove, WI

Date:

Comments: 

Date:

Comments:

1/14/2021

View of the backfilled 
area facing east along 
the southern side of 
facility. 

1/14/2021

View of the backfilled 
area facing east along 
the southern side of 
facility. 
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December 17, 2020 
 
 
Sixto Ortiz                                                                                                                       VIA EMAIL ONLY 
WM Waste, Inc. 
21211 Durand Avenue 
Union Grove, WI 53182-9711 
 

 

 Subject: Reported Contamination at WM Waste Inc, 21211 Durand Ave, Union Grove, WI 
   DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-52-586974  
   DNR FID # 252195350  
 

Dear Mr. Ortiz:  

 
On December 2, 2020, on behalf of WM Waste, Inc., you notified the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources (DNR) that soil contamination was detected at the site described above. 
 
Information submitted to the DNR regarding this site indicates WM Waste, Inc. is responsible for the 
discharge of a hazardous substance or other environmental pollution (hereafter referred to as 
“contamination”) at the above-described site. “Site” refers to the property where the contamination 
occurred and any other property it has migrated to, as defined in Wisconsin Administrative Code (“Wis. 
Admin. Code”) § NR 700.03 (56). 
 
This letter explains how to initiate the investigation and cleanup of contamination of the site, and how to 
access further information and assistance from the DNR. The longer contamination is left in the 
environment, the farther it can spread and the more it may cost to clean up. Quick action may lessen 
damage to your property and neighboring properties and reduce your costs to investigate and clean up 
the contamination.   
 
Legal Responsibilities: 
 
Persons meeting the definition of “responsible party” under Wis. Admin. Code § NR 700.03 (51) must 
follow applicable law to address the discharge of a hazardous substance to the environment or other 
environmental pollution. Wisconsin Statutes (“Wis. Stat.”) ch. 292 and Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700-
799 provide specific requirements for undertaking appropriate response actions to address 
contamination, including requirements for emergency and interim actions, public information, site 
investigations, remedy selection, design and operation of remedial action systems, and case closure.    
 
Special Vapor Intrusion Concern with Trichloroethylene: 
 
Contamination that includes trichloroethylene (“TCE”), a chlorinated solvent and common degreaser, is 
of special concern from a human health perspective due to its potential for acute (short-term) health 
risks at relatively low concentrations in air. TCE is also a breakdown product of tetrachloroethylene 
(“PCE,” also known as “Perc”), a historically common dry-cleaning chemical. Vapors can travel from 
contaminated soil or groundwater and along preferential pathways, such as within sewer lines, and 

State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Southeast Region Headquarters 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee WI  53212-3128 

 
 
 

Tony Evers, Governor 
Preston D. Cole, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 
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enter occupied buildings. This is known as vapor intrusion (VI). Screening for VI must be conducted at 
every contaminated site in Wisconsin, as defined in Wis. Admin. Code § 716.11 (5) (a). However, 
when TCE is present, screening for VI should be made a priority and an interim action under 
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 708.11 may be necessary. For an overview on VI, see What is Vapor 
Intrusion? (RR-892). For more information, go to dnr.wi.gov and search “vapor.” Additional technical 
guidance on VI is available in Addressing Vapor Intrusion at Remediation & Redevelopment Sites in 
Wisconsin, (RR-800).   
 
General Recommendations for Responsible Parties: 
 
The DNR recommends that you: 
 
1. Hire a Qualified Environmental Consultant 
 
To ensure response actions you plan to undertake comply with Wisconsin law, you should hire an 
environmental consultant within 30 days, by January 18, 2021, to meet the regulatory deadlines listed 
below. A delay in hiring an environmental consultant could result in you missing key submittal 
deadlines.   
 
Hiring a consulting firm with staff that have the appropriate state of Wisconsin qualifications to 
supervise and certify the submittals is a critical component and necessary to meet your requirements. 
Further, an environmental consultant should be knowledgeable of Wisconsin’s technical procedures 
and laws, and be able to answer questions regarding cleanup requirements. Required qualifications for 
environmental consultants are specified in Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712. See Wis. Admin. Code ch. 
NR 712 Qualifications and Certifications (RR-081), for more information.   
 
2. Properly Submit Reports on Time with Required Information Included 
 
Wisconsin law includes timeframes for submitting technical documents and conducting work, as well as 
specifications for what should be included in those submittals. This letter provides a general overview of 
the timeframes and first steps to take for site investigation and cleanup. For an overview of timing 
requirements, please refer to NR 700 Process and Timeline Overview (RR-967), enclosed.   
 
The DNR developed the publication Guidance for Electronic Submittals for the Remediation and 
Redevelopment Program (RR-690), to assist responsible parties and consultants in properly submitting 
documents. Wis. Admin. Code § NR 700.11 (3g), and other specific provisions within Wis. Admin. Code 
ch. NR 700, outline the requirements for submittals, including electronic submittals.  
 
3. Consider the Benefits of a Fee-based Technical Review of your Submittals 
 
In-depth DNR review of technical reports and submittals is available for a fee. The Remediation and 
Redevelopment (RR) Program project managers are available throughout the process to answer 
general questions and provide general input as the site moves toward case closure. However, if you 
want a formal, written response from the DNR, a meeting with the DNR or both on a specific submittal, 
a review fee will be required in accordance with Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 749. Obtaining technical 
assistance from DNR project managers throughout the process is an effective way to prevent 
problems and delays at the end of the process when case closure is requested. Forms, a fee 
schedule and further information on technical assistance is available at dnr.wi.gov by searching 
“brownfield fees.”  
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Required Steps to Take and Documents to Submit:  
 
The steps listed below serve as a general overview only — all mandatory steps and submittals 
specified in Wis. Admin. Code, chs. NR 700-799 must be met before the DNR can grant case closure, 
which is a determination by the DNR that no further cleanup is necessary at a site, as defined in Wis. 
Admin. Code § NR 700.03 (3m).   
 
1. Scoping and Work Plan Submittal – NR 716.07 and 716.09: The law requires that you 

appropriately scope your site investigation and submit a work plan within 60 days of this 
notification, by February 15, 2021, for completing a site investigation. The work plan must comply 
with the requirements in Wis. Admin. Code, chs. NR 700-799. For additional assistance, the DNR 
has extensive guidance on its website at dnr.wi.gov, search “site investigation scoping.”  

 
Per Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716.07 and Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716.09, site investigation scoping and work 
plans should include an evaluation of the history of the site or facility, including industrial, commercial or 
other land uses that may have been associated with one or more hazardous substance discharges at the facility. 
In addition, an evaluation of the history of previous hazardous substance discharges or environmental 
pollution, the location of the site or facility, and its proximity to other sources of contamination must be 
included. Site investigation work plans should also include a sampling and analysis strategy to be used during 
field investigation that considers all information in the evaluation conducted under Wis. Admin. Code § NR 
716.07. Emerging contaminants discharged to the environment, including perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl 
substances (PFAS) and 1,4-dioxane, meet the definition of a hazardous substance or environmental pollution 
under Wis. Stat. § 292.01 and must be considered during site investigation scoping. 

 
Prior to and during a site investigation, you must evaluate whether any interim actions are needed to contain 
or stabilize a hazardous substance discharge or environmental pollution, pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code § NR 
708.11. If you undertake an interim action (e.g., free product removal), you must submit documentation of the 
action per Wis. Admin. Code § NR 708.15.  
 
As you develop the site investigation work plan, you must include an assessment of the vapor 
intrusion pathway. Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716.11 (5) outlines the requirements for when to 
evaluate for the presence of vapors in the sub-surface and in indoor air. The results and 
conclusions from the vapor assessment must be included in the Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716.15 site 
investigation report whether or not you elected to take vapor samples. Addressing Vapor Intrusion 
at Remediation & Redevelopment Sites in Wisconsin (RR-800), is available to help responsible 
parties and their consultants comply with these requirements.  

 
2. Field Investigation – NR 716.11: Following submission of the work plan, the site investigation must 

be started within the timeframe provided under law. The timeframe varies depending on whether 
you are requesting the DNR’s fee-based review of the work plan. If you do not request a fee-based 
review of the work plan, you must initiate the field investigation within 90 days of submitting the 
work plan, and you may proceed with the field investigation upon DNR notification to proceed; 
however, if the DNR has not responded within 30 days from submittal of the work plan, you may 
then proceed with the field investigation. If a fee and request for DNR review of the work plan is 
submitted, the field investigation must begin within 60 days after receiving DNR approval. 

 
3. Sample Results Notification Requirements – NR 716.14: You must report sampling results to the 

DNR, owners, occupants and various other parties within 10 business days after receiving the sampling 
results, unless a different timeframe is approved by the DNR, in accordance with Wis. Admin. Code § NR 
716.14.  
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4. Site Investigation Report – NR 716.15: Within 60 days after completion of the field investigation 
and receipt of the laboratory data, the law requires you to submit a Site Investigation Report (SIR) 
to the DNR. As part of the SIR or in the Remedial Actions Options Report (RAOR), if there is soil 
contamination, the responsible party shall identify the current land use (i.e., industrial or non-
industrial) and zoning for the site or facility in accordance with Wis. Admin. Code § NR 720.05 (5). 
Also, as part of the SIR or in the RAOR, you must include any interim action report that may be 
required under Wis. Admin. Code § NR 708.15.   

 
5. Remedial Actions Options Report – NR 722: Within 60 days after submitting the SIR, the law 

requires you to submit a RAOR. The selected remedy in the RAOR should include an evaluation of 
green and sustainable remediation criteria, as appropriate, as required by Wis. Admin. Code § NR 
722.09 (2m). This may be submitted as part of a broader SIR.  

 
6. Remedial and Interim Action Design, Implementation, Operation, Maintenance and 

Monitoring Reports – NR 724: Unless otherwise directed by the DNR, the responsible party shall 
submit all plans and reports required by Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 724.   
 

7. Notification of Residual Contamination or Continuing Obligations – NR 725: In situations 
where notification is required, the responsible party must provide a submittal(s) that confirms that 
continuing obligations have been identified and affected property owners have been notified by the 
responsible parties 30 days prior to case closure, as required by Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 725 and 
§ NR 726.13 (1) (d). 

 
8. Semi-Annual Reporting – NR 700.11: Wis. Admin. Code § NR 700.11 (1) (a) requires responsible 

parties to submit semi-annual site progress reports to the DNR until case closure is granted. The 
reports summarize the work completed over six months and additional work planned to adequately 
complete the response action at the site. Consultants may submit these reports on behalf of 
responsible parties. These reports are due in January and July of each year. Please refer to DNR 
publication NR 700 Semi-Annual Site Progress Report (RR-082), for more information.  

 

Submittals required under Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 700-799 
These documents, as applicable, must be submitted to the DNR prior to the responsible party requesting case 
closure, unless otherwise directed by the DNR: 
 Ch. NR 708 reports and documentation for any immediate or interim actions. 
 Ch. NR 712 professional certifications and signatures are included with applicable submittals.   
 Ch. NR 716 work plan(s) and site investigation report. 
 Ch. NR 722 remedial action options report (exception is for Dry Cleaners Environmental Response 

Fund sites), with the selected remedial action identified. 
 Ch. NR 724 design, construction documentation, operation, maintenance and monitoring plans and 

reports, including vapor mitigation commissioning. 
 Ch. NR 725 submittal(s) that confirms that continuing obligations have been identified and affected 

property owners have been notified by the responsible parties 30 days prior to requesting case closure. 
 If requesting case closure, the Ch. NR 726 case closure form and documentation substantiating 

compliance with the NR 700 rule series. 
 Ch. NR 749 fees have been paid, as applicable, including closure and database fees.  
 Ch. NR 700 semi-annual site progress reports starting six months after notification. 



5 
 

 
 
Additional Information:  
 
The DNR tracks information on all cleanup sites in a DNR database available at dnr.wi.gov, search 
“BOTW.” The Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) identification 
number for this site is listed at the top of this letter. You may view information related to your site on this 
database at any time.  
 
All correspondence regarding this site should be directed to: 
 

Theadora Jorgensen 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Dr.  
Milwaukee, WI 53212 
theadora.jorgensen@wisconsin.gov  

 
To speed up processing, your correspondence should reference the BRRTS and Facility Identification 
(FID) numbers (if assigned) listed at the top of this letter. 
 
Submittals required under the NR 700 rule series should be sent to the DNR using the RR Program 
Submittal Portal at dnr.wi.gov, search “RR submittal portal” 
(https://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Submittal.html). Questions on using this portal can be directed to 
the contact below or to the environmental program associate (EPA) for the regional DNR office. Visit 
dnr.wi.gov, search “RR contacts” and select the EPA tab 
(https://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html). 
 
Please visit the DNR’s Remediation and Redevelopment Program web page at dnr.wi.gov, search 
“Brownfields” for information on selecting a consultant, seeking financial assistance, and understanding 
the investigation and cleanup process. Information regarding review fees, liability clarification letters, 
post-cleanup liability and more is also available. 
 
If you have questions, please call the DNR Project Manager Shanna Laube-Anderson at (262) 758-
0015 or Program Associate Theadora Jorgensen at (414) 639-4188 for more information. 
 
Thank you for your cooperation. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Theadora Jorgensen 
Environmental Program Associate 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
Southeast Region 
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Enclosures:  
 

RR-967, NR 700 Process and Timeline Overview 
https://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR967.pdf 
 
RR-502, Selecting a Consultant 
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR502.pdf 
 
RR-024, Environmental Services Contractor List 
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR024.pdf 
 
RR-506, VPLE Fact Sheet #2 
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR506.pdf 
 
RR-674, Environmental Contamination Basics 
http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR674.pdf 
 
RR-082, NR 700 Semi-Annual Site Progress Report 
https://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR082.pdf 
 
RR-081, Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 712 Qualifications and Certifications 
https://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR081.pdf  
 
Form 4400-237, Technical Assistance and Environmental Liability Clarification Request 
http://intranet.dnr.state.wi.us/formscatalog/ffDispFormImage.aspx?FormID=943 
 

 
cc: Margaret Voss – Durand Properties, LLC 
  
 
  



ATTACHMENT 5 
WASTE PROFILE, TCLP RESULTS, AND MANIFESTS 



      Waste Profile



QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE Revised June 30, 2015 ©2015 Waste Management

Requested Facility: � Unsure    Profile Number:
�Multiple Generator Locations (Attach Locations)    � Request Certificate of Disposal    � Renewal? Original Profile Number:

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION (MATERIAL ORIGIN)
1. Generator Name:
2.  Site Address:

 (City, State, ZIP)
3.  County:
4.  Contact Name:
5.  Email:
6.  Phone: 7. Fax:
8.  Generator EPA ID: � N/A
9.  State ID: � N/A

B. BILLING INFORMATION � SAME AS GENERATOR
1. Billing Name:
2. Billing Address:

(City, State, ZIP)
3. Contact Name:
4. Email:
5. Phone: 6. Fax:
7. WM Hauled? � Yes    � No
8. P.O. Number:
9. Payment Method:    � Credit Account    � Cash    � Credit Card

C. MATERIAL INFORMATION
1. Common Name:

Describe Process Generating Material:  � See Attached

2. Material Composition and Contaminants: � See Attached
1.
2.
3.
4.

Total comp. must be equal to or greater than 100% ≥100%
3. State Waste Codes: � N/A
4. Color:
5. Physical State at 70˚F:    � Solid    � Liquid    � Other:
6. Free Liquid Range Percentage:  to � N/A
7. pH:  to � N/A
8. Strong Odor:    � Yes    � No    Describe:
9. Flash Point:    � <140˚F    � 140˚–199˚F    � ≥200˚ � N/A

D. REGULATORY INFORMATION
1. EPA Hazardous Waste? � Yes*   � No

Code:
2. State Hazardous Waste? � Yes     � No

Code:
3. Is this material non-hazardous due to Treatment,

Delisting, or an Exclusion?
� Yes*   � No

4. Contains Underlying Hazardous Constituents? � Yes*   � No
5. From an industry regulated under Benzene NESHAP? � Yes*   � No
6. Facility remediation subject to 40 CFR 63 GGGGG? � Yes*   � No
7. CERCLA or State-mandated clean-up? � Yes*   � No
8. NRC or State-regulated radioactive or NORM waste? � Yes*   � No
*If Yes, see Addendum (page 2) for additional questions and space.
9. Contains PCBs?  Æ  If Yes, answer a, b and c. � Yes    � No

a. Regulated by 40 CFR 761? � Yes    � No
b. Remediation under 40 CFR 761.61 (a)? � Yes    � No
c. Were PCB imported into the US? � Yes    � No

10. Regulated and/or Untreated
Medical/Infectious Waste?

� Yes    � No

11. Contains Asbestos? � Yes    � No
Æ  If Yes:    � Non-Friable    � Non-Friable – Regulated    � Friable

E. ANALYTICAL AND OTHER REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION
1. Analytical attached � Yes

Please identify applicable samples and/or lab reports:

2. Other information attached (such as MSDS)? � Yes

F. SHIPPING AND DOT INFORMATION
1. � One-Time Event    � Repeat Event/Ongoing Business
2.  Estimated Quantity/Unit of Measure:
� Tons    � Yards    � Drums    � Gallons    � Other:

3. Container Type and Size:
4. USDOT Proper Shipping Name: � N/A

G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (PLEASE READ AND CERTIFY BY SIGNATURE)
By signing this EZ Profile™ form, I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents contain true and accurate descriptions of this material, and that 
all relevant information necessary for proper material characterization and to identify known and suspected hazards has been provided.  Any analytical data attached was derived 
from a sample that is representative as defined in 40 CFR 261 - Appendix 1 or by using an equivalent method.  All changes occurring in the character of the material (i.e., changes 
in the process or new analytical) will be identified by the Generator and be disclosed to Waste Management prior to providing the material to Waste Management.

Name (Print):     Date: 

Title: 

Company: 

Certification Signature

EZ Profile™

� I am an Authorized Agent signing on behalf of the Generator, and I have
confirmed with the Generator that information contained in this profile, as well
as supporting documents provided, are accurate and complete.

CWM Emelle (Hazardous Waste Facility)
✔ AL405021

21211 Durand Avenue
Union Grove WI 53182

Racine
Jessica Sorenson

jsorens1@wm.com
(262) 878-0829

WIR000000356
✔

✔

WM Mercury Waste, Inc.
21211 Durand Avenue

Union Grove WI 53182
Jessica Sorenson

jsorens1@wm.com
(262) 878-0829

Mercury Contaminated Soil (above 260 mg/kg)

Remediation of soil at PCD SWMU 56. Soil contains mercury at
concentrations that exceed the contained out criteria. This soil will be
sent off for stabilization due to the high potential of soil containing
mercury over 260 mg/kg.

Soil Containing Mercury (Over 260mg/kg) 100 %

✔

Brown
✔

✔

8.3 8.4
✔

✔

✔

D009,U151

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

30
✔

Cubic Yard Box

WM Mercury Waste, Inc.

AL405021

WM Mercury Waste, Inc.

Technical Service Rep

02/28/2020

✔

Jessica Sorenson

✔



QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE
Revised June 30, 2015 

©2015 Waste Management

Only complete this Addendum if prompted by responses on EZ Profile™ (page 1) 
or to provide additional information.  Sections and question numbers correspond to 
EZ Profile™.

Profile Number: 

C. MATERIAL INFORMATION
Describe Process Generating Material (Continued from page 1): If more space is needed, please attach additional pages.

Material Composition and Contaminants (Continued from page 1): If more space is needed, please attach additional pages.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Total composition must be equal to or greater than 100% ≥100%

D. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Only questions with a “Yes” response in Section D on the EZ Profile™ form (page 1) need to be answered here.
1. EPA Hazardous Waste

a. Please list all USEPA listed and characteristic waste code numbers:

b. Is the material subject to the Alternative Debris standards (40 CFR 268.45)? � Yes    � No
c. Is the material subject to the Alternative Soil standards (40 CFR 268.49)?  Æ  If Yes, complete question 4. � Yes    � No
d. Is the material exempt from Subpart CC Controls (40 CFR 264.1083)? � Yes    � No
Æ  If Yes, please check one of the following:
� Waste meets LDR or treatment exemptions for organics (40 CFR 264.1082(c)(2) or (c)(4))
� Waste contains VOCs that average <500 ppmw (CFR 264.1082(c)(1)) – will require annual update.

2. State Hazardous Waste  Æ  Please list all state waste codes:
3. For material that is Treated, Delisted, or Excluded  Æ  Please indicate the category, below:
� Delisted Hazardous Waste � Excluded Waste under 40 CFR 261.4  Æ  Specify Exclusion:
� Treated Hazardous Waste Debris � Treated Characteristic Hazardous Waste  Æ  If checked, complete question 4.

4. Underlying Hazardous Constituents  Æ  Please list all Underlying Hazardous Constituents:

5. Industries regulated under Benzene NESHAP include petroleum refineries, chemical manufacturing plants, coke by-product recovery plants, and TSDFs.
a. Are you a TSDF?  Æ  If yes, please complete Benzene NESHAP questionnaire.  If not, continue. � Yes    � No
b. Does this material contain benzene? � Yes    � No

1. If yes, what is the flow weighted average concentration?  ppmw
c. What is your facility’s current total annual benzene quantity in Megagrams? � <1 Mg    � 1–9.99 Mg    � ≥10 Mg
d. Is this waste soil from a remediation? � Yes    � No

1. If yes, what is the benzene concentration in remediation waste?  ppmw
e. Does the waste contain >10% water/moisture? � Yes    � No
f. Has material been treated to remove 99% of the benzene or to achieve <10 ppmw? � Yes    � No
g. Is material exempt from controls in accordance with 40 CFR 61.342? � Yes    � No
Æ  If yes, specify exemption:

h. Based on your knowledge of your waste and the BWON regulations, do you believe that this waste stream is subject to
treatment and control requirements at an off-site TSDF? � Yes    � No

6. 40 CFR 63 GGGGG  Æ  Does the material contain <500 ppmw VOHAPs at the point of determination? � Yes    � No
7. CERCLA or State-Mandated clean up  Æ  Please submit the Record of Decision or other documentation with process information to assist others in

the evaluation for proper disposal.  A “Determination of Acceptability” may be needed for CERCLA wastes not going to a CERCLA approved facility.
8. NRC or state regulated radioactive or NORM Waste  Æ  Please identify Isotopes and pCi/g:

EZ Profile™ Addendum 

! AL405021

✔

✔

✔

✔



CWM-2005-C

2. US EPA HAZARDOUS
WASTE CODE(s)

3. SUBCATEGORY ENTER THE SUBCATEGORY DESCRIPTION
(If not applicable, simply check NONE)

4. HOW MUST THE WASTE
BE MANAGED? ENTER LETTER

FROM BELOW
Ref. #

1.

2.

3.

4.

DESCRIPTION NONE

Generator Name: __________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Profile Number: __________________________________    Manifest Number: ___________________________________________

1. Is this waste a non-wastewater or wastewater?  (See 40 CFR 268.2)  Check ONE:   T  Non-Wastewater  T  Wastewater
For hazardous debris meeting the definition of debris and subject to the alternate treatment standards in 268.45, check here:  T

2. In column 2, identify ALL USEPA hazardous waste codes that apply to this waste shipment, as defined by 40 CFR 261.
• To list additional waste code(s) use Land Disposal Notification/Certification Supplemental Form (CWM-2005-D) and check here:  T

3. In column 3, for each waste code, identify the subcategory if one applies, or check NONE if the waste code has no subcategory.

4. In column 4, enter the letter from the list below (A. – D.) that describes how the waste must be managed to comply with the land disposal restriction
regulations in 40 CFR 268.  Please note that if you enter B.1, B.3, B.6 or D, you are certifying that the waste meets all the Land Disposal Restrictions and may
be landfilled without further treatment.  If you enter B.4, you are certifying that the waste has been decharacterized, but still requires treatment for UHCs.
(States authorized by EPA to manage the LDR program may have regulatory citations different from the 40 CFR citations listed on this form.  Where these
regulatory citations differ, your form will be deemed to refer to those state citations as well as 40 CFR.)

5. Constituents of concern for waste codes F001-F005 and F039 and underlying hazardous constituents (UHCs) for D001-D043, must be identified unless the
treatment facility will monitor for all constituents. If any of these codes apply, check appropriate box below:
• To identify constituents of concern for F001-F005, F039 and UHCs, use the Identification of Constituents of Concern Form (CWM-2007) and check here:  T
• If UHCs are applicable, but none are present at the point of generation, check here:  T
• If incineration facility will monitor for all constituents of concern (except dioxins), check here:  T

MANAGEMENT METHODS
A RESTRICTED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT

This waste must be treated to the applicable treatment standards set forth in 40 CFR 268.40.
B.1 RESTRICTED WASTE TREATED TO PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

“I certify under penalty of law that I personally have examined and am familiar with the treatment technology and operation of the treatment process used 
to support this certification.  Based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining this information, I believe that the treatment 
process had been operated and maintained properly so as to comply with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR 268.40 without impermissible dilution 
of the prohibited waste.  I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting a false certification including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.”

B.3 GOOD FAITH ANALYTICAL CERTIFICATION FOR INCINERATED ORGANICS
“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the treatment technology and operation of the treatment process used 
to support this certification.  Based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining this information, I believe that the non-
wastewater organic constituents have been treated by combustion units as specified in 268.42 Table 1.  I have been unable to detect the non-wastewater 
organic constituents despite having used best faith efforts to analyze for such constituents.  I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a 
false certification, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.” 

B.4 DECHARACTERIZED WASTE REQUIRES TREATMENT FOR UNDERLYING HAZARDOUS CONSTITUENTS
“I certify under penalty of law that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR 268.40 or 268.49, to remove the hazardous 
characteristic.  This de-characterized waste contains underlying hazardous constituents that require further treatment to meet treatment standards.  I am 
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a false certification, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.”

B.6 RESTRICTED DEBRIS TREATED TO ALTERNATE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
“I certify under penalty of law that the debris has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40CFR 268.45. I am aware that there are significant 
penalties for making a false certification, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.”    

C. RESTRICTED WASTE SUBJECT TO A VARIANCE
This waste is subject to a national capacity variance, a treatability variance, or a case-by-case extension. Enter the effective date of prohibition in column
(4) above.

D. RESTRICTED WASTE CAN BE LAND DISPOSED WITHOUT FURTHER TREATMENT
“I certify under penalty of law I personally have examined and am familiar with the waste through analysis and testing or through knowledge of the waste
to support this certification that the waste complies with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR Part 268 Subpart D and LAC 33: V. 2223-2233. I
believe that the information I submitted is true, accurate and complete.  I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting a false certification,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.”

I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all associated documents is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and information.

Name: (Print) _________________________________________________________   Title: ________________________________________________________

Signature: ____________________________________________________________   Date: ________________________________________________________

LAND DISPOSAL RESTRICTION (LDR) NOTIFICATION AND 
CERTIFICATION FORM (PHASE IV)

May 2014©2014 Waste Management

AL405021

WM Mercury Waste, Inc.

D009 Mercury A
U151 Mercury A

✔

Technical Service Rep

02/28/2020

Jessica Sorenson
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Analytical Report

January 27, 2021

RE:  Process Samples

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

Steve Smolko

W M Mercury Waste

21211 Durand Ave.

Union Grove, WI   53182

Work Order: 21A0706

Dear Steve Smolko:

Enclosed are the analytical reports for the EMT Work Order listed.  Also included with this analytical report is a copy of the 

chain of custody associated with these samples. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely, 

Jacoby Jackson

Project Manager

847.967.6666

jjackson@emt.com

Approved for release: 1/27/2021   4:09:50PM

Approved by,

Nathan Fey

Laboratory Operations Manager

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed. No duplication is allowed except in its entirety. Detection and 

Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used, dilutions and moisture content, if applicable.

State of Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources, Cert No. 999888890
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Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

Sample Summary

20W1910 01/22/21 09:3701/07/21 11:00Solid21A0706-01

20W1912 01/22/21 09:3701/07/21 11:00Solid21A0706-02

20W0930 01/22/21 09:3701/06/21 10:00Solid21A0706-03

20W1876 01/22/21 09:3701/06/21 10:00Solid21A0706-04

[TOC_1]Sample 

Summary[T
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[TOC_1]Case 

Narrative[T
Case Narrative

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

21A0706Work Order: 

Process SamplesProject:

Date:   01/27/2021  W M Mercury WasteClient:

Sample results only relate to the sample(s) received at the laboratory and analytes of interest tested.

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

Work Order: 21A0706

The samples were received on 01/22/21 09:37. The samples arrived in good condition and properly preserved. The 

temperature of the cooler at receipt was:

Cooler Temp C°

Default Cooler 12.0

Refer to Qualifiers and Definitions for quality and analytical clarifications or deviations.

Page 4 of 14

Table of Contents



Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Process Samples

01/07/2021  11:00

Solid

W M Mercury Waste

01/27/2021

Client Sample Results

21A0706-01

Work Order: 21A0706

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

20W1910

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7470A / SW1311 

Mercury, TCLP 0.0250< 0.0100 0.0100 GSBB1A0820mg/L 01/27/21 14:07 1

[TOC_1]Client Sample 

Results[TOC
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Process Samples

01/07/2021  11:00

Solid

W M Mercury Waste

01/27/2021

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

21A0706-02

Work Order: 21A0706

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

20W1912

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7470A / SW1311 

Mercury, TCLP 0.0250< 0.0100 0.0100 GSBB1A0820mg/L 01/27/21 14:09 1

Page 6 of 14
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Process Samples

01/06/2021  10:00

Solid

W M Mercury Waste

01/27/2021

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

21A0706-03

Work Order: 21A0706

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

20W0930

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7470A / SW1311 

Mercury, TCLP 0.0250< 0.0100 0.0100 GSBB1A0820mg/L 01/27/21 14:11 1

Page 7 of 14
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Client:

Project:

Lab ID:

Client Sample ID:

Report Date:

Collection Date:

Matrix:

Process Samples

01/06/2021  10:00

Solid

W M Mercury Waste

01/27/2021

Client Sample Results

 (Continued)

21A0706-04

Work Order: 21A0706

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

20W1876

UnitsQual BatchAnalyses Result AnalystMDL DF

EMT

Reporting

Limit

Date/Time

Analyzed

Mercury by CVAA

Method:  SW7470A / SW1311 

Mercury, TCLP 0.0250< 0.0100 0.0100 GSBB1A0820mg/L 01/27/21 14:13 1
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[TOC_1]Dates 

Report[TOC

W M Mercury Waste

Process Samples

Client:

Project:

Report Date:  01/27/2021     

Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Matrix Test Name

Leached 

Prep Date Prep Date Analysis Date Batch ID

Dates Report

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

Work Order: 21A0706

Sequence

21A0706-01 20W1910 01/07/21 Solid 01/27/21 12:31 01/27/21 14:07 B1A082001/22/21 14:35Mercury, TCLP CVAA S1A0344

21A0706-02 20W1912 01/27/21 12:31 01/27/21 14:0901/22/21 14:35Mercury, TCLP CVAA

21A0706-03 20W0930 01/06/21 01/27/21 12:31 01/27/21 14:1101/22/21 14:35Mercury, TCLP CVAA

21A0706-04 20W1876 01/27/21 12:31 01/27/21 14:1301/22/21 14:35Mercury, TCLP CVAA

Page 9 of 14
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Quality Control

Water

01/27/2021

Matrix:

Report Date:

Project:

Client: W M Mercury Waste

Process Samples

1/6 and 1/7 Samples

21A0706Work Order: 

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qual Analyte

Mercury by CVAA

DF

Batch: B1A0820 

Blank (B1A0820-BLK1) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  13:30

Mercury 0.00050 mg/L< 0.00020  1

TCLP Blank (B1A0820-BLK2) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  14:32

Mercury 0.00050 mg/L< 0.00020  1

TCLP Blank (B1A0820-BLK3) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  14:33

Mercury 0.00050 mg/L< 0.00020  1

LCS (B1A0820-BS1) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  13:33

Mercury 87.6-1120.00050 0.005000 100mg/L0.00501  1

MRL Check (B1A0820-MRL1) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  13:26

Mercury 70-1300.00050 0.0005000 102mg/L0.00051  1

Source: 21A0712-01Matrix Spike (B1A0820-MS1) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  13:42

Mercury 75-1250.00050 0.002000 ND 102mg/L0.00204  1

Source: 21A0727-01Matrix Spike (B1A0820-MS2) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  14:26

Mercury 75-1250.00050 0.002000 ND 111mg/L0.00222  1

Source: 21A0712-01Matrix Spike Dup (B1A0820-MSD1) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  13:44

Mercury 75-1250.00050 0.002000 ND 2098.2 3.88mg/L0.00196  1

Source: 21A0727-01Matrix Spike Dup (B1A0820-MSD2) Prepared: 01/27/2021  09:30   Analyzed: 01/27/2021  14:28

Mercury 75-1250.00050 0.002000 ND 20104 6.84mg/L0.00208  1

[TOC_1]Quality 

Control[TOC
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Certified Analyses included in this Report

CertificationsAnalyte CAS #

SW7470A in Water

DoD,ILEPA,WDNRMercury, TCLP 7439-97-6

[TOC_1]Certified 

Analyses[TOC

Code Description Number Expires

List of Certifications

17-011State of Alaska, Dept. Environmental ConservationAKDEC 05/31/2022

L18-184-R1US Consumer Product Safety Commission, Accredited by PJLA Lab No. 

1050

CPSC 03/31/2021

L18-183-R3Department of Defense, Accredited by PJLADoD 03/31/2021

1002562020-3State of Illinois, NELAP Accredited Lab No. 100256ILEPA 07/27/2021

L18-184-R1ISO/IEC 17025, Accredited by PJLAISO 03/31/2021

T104704554-20-5Texas Commission of Environmental QualityTX 10/31/2021

C1057Washington State Department of EcologyWA 01/05/2021

999888890State of Wisconsin Dept of Natural ResourcesWDNR 08/31/2021

[TOC_1]List of 

Certifications[TOC
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Qualifiers and Definitions 

Item Description

%Rec            Percent Recovery

[TOC_1]Qualifiers and 

Definitions[TOC
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Company: _ _ 

Address: 

Phone#: (__ 

ENVIRONMENT AL 
MONITORING AND · 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 

8100 North Austin Avenue 
Morton Grove , Illinois 60053-3203 

WM Mercury Waste, Inc. 
21211 Durand Ave. 
Union Grove, WI 53182 
Phone: 262-878-2599 
John Kendall 

P.O.#: ___ ___ _ _ _ _ _ Proj.#: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
ClientContac t : _ _ _ __________ _ _ _____ 1 
Projec t ID/ Location: _ _ ~ ------------ - - -

Sample Type: 

1111111111111111 I I I I I I II I Ill 
21A0706 

PM Jacoby Jackson 
W M Mercury Waste 

Process Samples 

847-967-6666 
FAX: 847-967-6735 
www.emt.com 

1,, Waste Water 4. Sludge 7. Groundwater (filtered) 
2. Drinking Water 5. Oil 8. Other 
~I 6. Groundwater 

O - Other 

7. Zn Ace 
8. Other 

Sample I.D. 
Sample I Container Sampling Preservation 

Type Size I Type I No. By Date Time pH Temp. Field Lab 

ecord 
-" J URNARAOUND TIME: 
~ USH 
/ _ _ d ay turnaround 
□ ROUTINE 

Id~ . 9,, - ~-~I IPr 1r0 I 1s,s l1/;1 111:GO I . I' I I I 1 I I I I I I I I I I JorAA 
o;J. 

l'"-W-/N 11 11:J_L I LI= 1,t 1;x: 1 1 1 1 111 1 1 1 1 1 I I I I ~~ 
.. t---------------t----+-----t-----;----t----+---~t----+----+-----,t---- +----+--+--1--+--+--+--t--+-- -+---t--t----i 

RelinRuished By: Date: - 19 _z/ I Received By: 

Time: 

Relinquished By: Date: Received By: 

Time : 

Relinquished By: • ' Date: Received For Lab By: 

Time: 

'>PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 

__ ·t 

I Date: 

Time: 

Date: 

Time: 

EMT USE ONLY 

Client Code: 

EMT Project I.D. 

: 
Date: o / - ;). J_ - Jo:21 I Jar Lot No. 

Tjme: : 37 

0 SAMPLE RECEIVED 
ON ICE 

~TEMPERATURE 

U .o 
EMT SAMPLE RETURN 

POLICY ON BACK 
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Client: W M Mercury Waste 

Project: Process Samples 

Received By: 

Logged In By: 

Keith Wesseling 

Keith Wesseling 

Sample Temperature at Receipt: 

How were samples received? 

Custody Seals Present 

Custody Seals Intact 

Sample Containers Intact 

COC Present and Complete 

COC ag rees with Sample Labels 

Conta iners Properly Preserved 

Samples Received Within Holdtime 

Cooler Temp With in Limits 

VOA Water Vials Received 

Comments 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Work Order: 21A0706 Printed: 1/22/2021 10:21 :59AM 

Date Due: Wednesday, January 27, 2021 

12°c 

UPS 

No 

NA 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Date Received: 

Date Logged In: 

o ./ 11 J. I) 02 1 

01/22/21 09:37 

01/22/21 10:12 

,. 



.'-//9/f 3. 
Please print or type. Form Approved. 0MB No. 2050-0039 

uN1FoRM HAZARoous,. J·.~ J~Tooo ooo 355 
WASTE MANIFEST 1

2. Pa'l 1 or, 3. ~&~ffl-"noo ,~ M,W~S!S 7 S Q 
. GBF 

5. 6-ratol't N- ry n-, &QC..,., ,.. 

21211-Durand Ave.J •, 1 

Union,GroverWl,,53182~~ 1 (262) 878-2599••. 

I 
6. Transporter 1 Company Name 

7. T11111spor111r 2 Company Name U.S. EPAIONumber 

I 
8. Dl!ipled Facillly Name and SlteAddmss 

Chemical Waate Management'#II 
U.S. EPA ID Number 

~• •'*Be964At:;..Hwy:l.7 1c1'.e:'1,'t~•~"•~iµ ,,, .,..,, 1t••1• , . . , .,, .. ALD 000 622 464 

Faclli (I Phone: 
··~·•"'!llr'fEmelle,.:AL:,i35459.-, •. A,,(205)652-9721.11< I 

9■. 9b. U.S. DOTDesalpl!on(k,duclng ProperSNppingName, Hazan! Class, ID Number, 10. Contalnen 11. Total 12.Unll 
HM and Paddng Group (lf any)) No. T~ Quanli1y WI.Nd. _ 13. Wasle COdes 

3. 

4. 

14. Special Handling lnslluc:llons and Addlllonal lnfonnatlon 

~· •••U.,.,.Proflle#•·AL405021:iSOIL.FOR STABIUZATION· (Low Mercury): 25RLf: (MWl-20W1912) • 

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFER OR'S CERTIFICATION: I herebof dedar9 lhal lhe Cffllllla of 1h11 aJIIS9UMIII 119 M)i and accurately described above by Iha proper shipping name, an:I ara dassiflad, packaged, 
marbd and labeled/placarded. and n In all raspeds In plllper anllllon b' lranspolt according lo applicable tntemallonal and national govammental reguallons. tt export shipment and I am Ille Pmwy 
Exportar, I C8IUfy that the contents ol 1hls c:onsignmenl confonn lo the 1lrms of Ille allached EPAActncMiadgmant of Consenl 
I certify Iha! Ille wasta nirbnlzation alatamenl ldantifiad In 40 CFR 26227(a) (II I am a larga quanllty ganeralol) or (b) {Ill am a smat quantity genera.lo!) Is INe. 

Monlh Day Year 

I \l. I \71'2a1l' 
f:! 16. lntemllUoRal Shipments □ Import lo U.S. □ Eiq)ort from U.S. Portofantiy/uit: _____________ _ 

~ Transpoller signature (for exports only): 

l 
18. Discrepancy 

18a. ~ Indication Space □ Quantlly 

~ 1811. Alternate Facility (or Generalor) 
::J u 
~ Facility's Phone: 

Or~ 

~ Date leaving U.S.: _ 

I I 11 II 

1/fA.. J!Af,llc fA)// 
Month Day Yw 

I I J-tJ 7 IX) 
Sqlatura Mon1h Day Veer 

I I I I 

□ Pal1ial Rejeetton □ Ful Rejection 

Manifest Ralenlnce Number: 
U.S. EPA ID Number 

I 

; l-1-ec._Slg_natu_re_of_Mema __ le_F_ecil_·ily_{or-Genera--lor)-------~---"'"".'.""~~~-::----:---:------------"l'-Mon-lh_.l..._Day__.l_Yaar--, 

i 19. Hazanlous Waste Report Management Method Codes (I.e .• axles for haZllnlous waste na1men~ disposal, and recycling systems) 

~ 1. It 
1
3. 

! #~rF:~ai%:~T+:7iT~~;:---"h0~~ 
r · 

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12•17) Previous ed1Uons'ire obsolete. " - OESIGNATI:D F/\CIIJTY TO EP.'\'-; r.-Ml\?JIFES'i .SYSTE~ 



Pl ease pnn N 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number I >1 of 13. Erne~ R:ffl Phooe r·Ma1rtlt 1

~Nr s 1 s s GsF WIR 000 000 356 8 o- 24-9300 
WASTE MANIFEST 

. t type Fonn Approved. 0MB No. 2050-0039 

5.Genera1or'sName 3Wllli ~ry naaa:, Inc. <' Generatol's Site Address (W different than mailing address) 

21211 Durand Ave. 
Union Grove, WI 53182 (262) 878-2599 

Generator's Phooe: I 
6. Transporter 1 Company Name 

Robbie D Wood Inc ,b 
U.S. EPA ID Number ALO 067 138 891 
I 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number 

I 
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number 

Chemical Waste Management 
36964 AL Hwy 17 ' ALO 000 622 464 

Facility's Phooe: 
Emelle, AL 35459 (205)652-9721 I 

9a. 9b. U.S. DOT Oesaiplion (including Proper Slipping Name, Hazartl Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes 
HM and Packilg Group (W any)) No. Type Quantity WtNof. 

J . RQ, NA3077, Hazardous Waate, Solid, n.o.a.(Mercury), 9, 0025 y D009 
a:: .JC 0001 CM 
0 ,, PGIII • 

~ 14 -· 
w 

2. z w 
C) 

3. 

4. 

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

LL· Profile# ALA05021: SOIL FOR STABIUZATION (Low Mercury): 25RLF (MWI-20W1910) 

**Chemtrec Contact Number: CCN24117** P0#20-1108 
15. GENERATOR'S/0FFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged, 

marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and I am the Primary 
Exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the temis of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consenl 
I _certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 26227(a) (WI am a large quantity generator) or (b) Of I am a small quantity generator) is true. 

k~:3:Zt~ n Signature _ 

1 T o 'f('I ~ LA- )',~ ,ti 1{Q ,~ 
..J 16. International ShiprtJJnts - □ Import to U.S . □ Export from U.S. Port of entfy/exit -i.-
~ Transporter signature (for exports only): - Date leaving U.S.: 

a:: 17. Transporter Acknowtedgment of Receipt of Materials w 
~ Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name 

I Signad t/7IL 
Month Day Year 

0 To rt -r w e A u er Jt__ ()./0 ,. ~ . IJ.11..l'll~ r ~ 

! Transporter 2 Printed/Typeo Name Signature ..... Month Day Year 

I I I I .... 

r 
18. Discrepancy 

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quantity □Type □Residue □ Partial Rejection □ Fufl Rejection 

Manifest Reference Number: 

§ 18b. Alternate Facilify (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number 

0 
~ Facility's Phooe: I 
0 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) I Month I Day Year w 
~ I z 
C) 

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes Q.e., codes for hazardous waste treatmen~ disposal, and recycling systems) u; 
w 

l . U\'3~ 12' 13· 14· 0 

l ~ ~:~i"'::;r~-;----~ .. ~i;:::k r1 L ~-J 1Mt I ft 111 
EPA Fonn 8700-:!2 (Rev. 12-1r revious editfons are obsolete. <. ·1 D~ .6.TEct FACILITY TO ~r A's '.l-.~ANIFEST SYSTEM 



, 

Please print or type. • .. Jo,H+/P) Form Approved. 0MB No. 2050-0039 

UNFORII HAZARDOUS- 1. 6-nll«-wnri 0 12. P'Vt. -·-·"lfJB-esm-'l!bo ri1tJtrsrs114 GsF WASTE MANIFEST 
f•• 1;, ,I. 0 0000356 

5. Genntor's Name • ---11111,1.n GeneratOl's Site Adchsa (If ditlel8nt than mailing addllSII 

21211: Durand Ave. 
Union Grove;i WI. 5318tl , (262) 878-2599 , 

Genaratol'I Phone: I 
6. Tnmporter 1 Company Name 

• • I Robbie.D Wood·lnc.lJool" ··~ • r·, ,1rA t , ....... ,. ·...,,, J ◄~\ "'· 

U.S.EPAIDNumber ALD 067 13a 891 \• ~-- f .. 
7. Transporter 2 Coqiany Name U.S. EPAm Nllnbet 

I 
e. Designated Facily N.-anct SIIAddraa 

Chamk:al Wasta Management ,. 
U.S. EPA ID Number 

' 
36964-AL Hwf"O,•'r 1,-fl' ,., J-fl ... ;f I ,· , ' I I ◄ 1 I f • • ,. , .. , ... ,. ', ALO 000 622 464 , 

. Tl ~- Emal-,r.ALt,,35459,.-, ·1 ,,. (205)652-9721,~ I Faci 'll'hone: 

9L 9b. U.S. DOT De1a1>t1CJn (nclldlng Proper Shipping Name, Hazard ciu., ID Number, 10.Coll1alnara 11. Total 12. Unil 13. Waslt Codee 
HM and Paailg GRJup (lf any)) . No. Type Quamlty WlNd. ----.. . • aJ!f!IIJ!'.,Ji,;W !!+!J.lkl;. ~ >,; 9 •·• .... . .,,, ... ... .. . - -

! ~ 
.• ,..., .. ,..4 'f' -'!8- . . ~~ . 8$f p t . ~"'' ' •1 0001'4fl' ► CM•• F'.,. 0025 y ·--~~---~ 

·w 
2. z w 

c:, 

3. 

4. 

14. Special Handlllg lns1rudlonl andAddillonal lnl'Olffl811an 

~.., .• ,l:la"l'IProflle#-AlAOSO~SOILFOR STABlUZAnON (Low Mem1ry): 2SRLF (MW1•20W0994) 

• ,e1-.,.,.~~a.nbec8ontaclliNumbenr GCfGA.l-17111•~·•"..-.. P0#20-1117 
15. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATIOH: I hnlrf declare lhat 1he axants ol this Cl)Ollgr-~ 811 fuly and ICCUl1llely desatbed alxMI Vi .. proper ahipplng name. ll'd 819 dasalled, padcaged, 

mll1led and labeledlplacsde, and n In al l9SplCtl In proper concl1lon far nnspor1 aa:ordlng ID IIIJllllcablt lnlema1lonal and nallonal govwnmenlll llgliallons. If uport shipment a!)d I am the Primary 
Expaller, I caf11fy lhal the contanls GI thla consignment conbm lo the llm1I of the allllched EPAAdulowledgment GI Consent. 
I arifyhltt,e wall miilizlllo111tllal11dldentiftad In 40 CFR 262.27(a) (II I am a large quanlityg&IIIIIU)or(b) (1111111 • 11111111 quantity generalor) Is we. 

GeneratDr'1IOIJa Prlnleclllyped Name Slgnall.n Monll. Day Year 

~f/017~..-T )-- A~- h, .4"'1~ I ~~- I l 1:i.r ,~, 
-1 16. lnlemllaonat lilllpmenls □ Import lo U.S. □ Export frorA U.S. Port GI enlrylaxt ~ 
:!: T13nSi)0111t 8lpbw (far expor1I only): - Date leavtng U.S.: 

a: 17. Transportar ~~ d Receipt d M11tn1s 

Ii T~ 1 Pl1n!ed1Typed Name 

~ v- Md D~ 4 2 ~ ""')....,....,._ - --c.. . lf1 - I/ 12.J en I ,,_..,..._ 2Prtn1111111yped Name /i~nam (..,,I' MOl1ll1 Day 

I I I r-18a. ~lsaapancy Indication Space 0 QuanUly □Typt OResiu 0 Parlal Rejeclicn □Ful!Rejlctloll 

~ 18b. Ab1na1e Facilly (or Generator) 
Manifest Reference Nunber. 

U.S. EPAID NiMnber 

::! 

~ Fadllly's Phan■; I 
~ 18c. Slgnain d Allema18 Fadily (or Generalllr) 

,~I 
Day Year 

~ I 
~ 19. Hazsdous Wasllt Report Managnent Method Codel (Le., codes lorh&Zanloul wall lnlaonlnt, dlsposal, and recycling sysllms) 

~ 1. Ht~ r r 1·· l r.:;;;~::T'~ii"~-di--~ .. ?T;;;:::k d L /1 ~ M 1h 
Day ,17 I t:111. 

EPA Fonn 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) freVWXJS editions are obsolete. -, 
D~ATI:6 FACIIJTY TO EPA's o-MANIFEST SYSTEf.1 



.. 
Please print or type, / Fonn Approved. 0MB No. 2050-0039 

UNIFORM HAZARDO.US 1. Generalor 10 Number r 12.P8!toll 3.~R~Phone r-ntJ~5!S776 GBF WASTE MANIFEST ~· WIR 000 000 356 0- 24-9300 

5. Generator's Name a ry -- . &lie. . ., Generallll's Site Address (II different than ma~ing addn,ss) 
21211 Durand Ave. ,. 
Union Grove,-WI 53182 (262) 878-2599 

Genenllor's Phooe: I 
6. Transpoi1er 1 Company Name• 

·• Robbie DWood ·Inc.-, ~,, .• !I!! ... _. • .,..,,. ,,. ''"'" ,.:,t,.....,._.i • . , , • , U.S. EPAIO ~ ALO 067 138 891 ., 
7. Transl)Oller 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number 

I 
8. Designated Faallly Name and SIie Address 

Chemical Wnte Management ,,, 
U.S. EPA 10 Number 

, 36964 AL· Hwy ~17 )\ ~ , ,~ ,: ;t r ALO 000 622 464 . . 
Emelle;,AL 35459 .. "' (205)652-9721"' 

Facili ·'s Phone: I 
9a. 9b. U.S. 00T Description (lnduding Proper Shllll)ing Name, Hazan! Class, ID Nimber, 10.Contelneis 11. Total 12.Unil 13. Waste Codes HM and Paddng Group (K any)) No. Typa Quantity wtNol. - - - -

' --r ~, 1:il NA3'0lz.'J1azilnlolis!falle''Solkl, n.o.s.(Mercu ) g 
. ~ . -- ' 0001~ •• CM 0025 y • E -~f .......... .., •. ' ' ... ' · ' . ry' , . 

~ 
11- , . . Jlf!!lll~l"'Ni"..UlflfMt,11r~l1: 

w 
2. ~ z w 

C) ,. ' . ~ 
' 

3, 

• 4. 

14. Special Handling lnS1rudlons and Addltlonal lnfonnation 

'- ·~~roflle# Al.4048&1'-DEBRIS RLF FOR MACRO/MICRO (Low Mercury) (MW1#2DW1828) 

•··~~ll\Chem~ntaat.Number;.OCN24~~ •. T .. P0#20-U9-• 
15. GENERATOR'S/0FFEROR'S CERTIFICATIOH: I heteby declare lhal Iha a>ntents of this 00nslgrvnent are fully and accurately dasaibed above by the proper shipping name, ard are dassilied. packaged. 

marted and labeled/placard, and are In an respects In proper condition lof transpoll according to applicable lntemallonal and naUonal govemmental regulallons. If export shipment and I am the Primary 
~. I certify lhat the contenls olthls consignment 0011lonn to the terms of Iha ettaclled EPAAcknowtedg111811t al Consent 
I certify that the waste minimization statement ldantilied in 40 CFR 262.27(a) Clf I am e la!ge quanlily genetalor) or lb) (Wl am a smaB quantity generator) Is true. 

Generatofs/Offerol's Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year 

<Jft) Ak-J.. r~ ll ,5'1v, _.,I l • I~~ I I I ;l'? 12--I 
..J 16. lntematiotial Shipments □ Import to U.S □ Export from U.S . Port of entry/mt ~ Trenspof1erslgnature (fur 111Cp011s only): Date leaving u.s~ 
a::: 17. Transporllll' At.laD\4edgmentof Rapt of Materials / / / 
~ Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name 

15~~_/-
Month Day Year 

0 Jc ,,...-.,,,,..-y __s;;:. a"/ _A'),.....-,, I/ .Lt91~/ I Transpolter 2 PriAU!011yped Name r - Month Day Year 

I I I r-188. ~iscteifancy Indication Space □ Quanlily □Type 0 Resldue □ Partial Rejection □ FuU Rejection 

Maniest Referenai Number: S 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number 

G 
I ~ Facility's Phone: 

~ 18c. Signature of Allemate Facility (or GeneratlJrl I Month I Day Yw 

~ I 
~ 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes O.e., codes ICM' hazardous waste 1nlatment, disposal, and recyding systems) 

:!f 1. 

~(/~J 12· 1

3

• - 1
4

· 1.~.::::--~ Jrii?ij;;~·~ci7ir~---•>n;v/ cfJj 1~d:t 1ff\ 
EPA Fonn 8700-22 (Rev. 12•1'1) Previous editions are obsolete. DESlc;NATED FAt lLITY TO EP/\'s f!-JMNIFEST SYSTEt1 



' ' ,.,,,. 

I 

'3]'- • I • • - 1 

.. 
Please print or twe. fJox-:lt tf /9 I Ci, Cf Form Approved. 0MB No. 2050-0039 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1·~1or~•Wfirooo ooo 356 1~Pa!1o11 3
· eme~81?Wfoo ··ob~~Nrb 111 GBF WASTE MANIFEST --5. Gen&111tol'a NIIITIII '-•~r-••- ' 

-tor's Site Address (ii different than maiing address) 

_1:1...,.21212.-Dul'lllld Ave .. .,~· 
• •Union Grove, WI 53182 :., (262) 878-2599 ,, 

Generator's Phone: I 
6. Transporter 1 Company Name 

Robbie DW.oocl,lnct'IAii\, '""f•H-~ .. ,,.1r,,,, U.S. EPAID Number 
1 "' ,t .. , .•.. ··~r L·, ALO 067138 891 

' 
7. Transporter 2 Campany Name U.S. EPAID Number 

I 
8. Deslgnaled Facility Name and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number 

r ,,,Chemical Weata,Managament~ .. , 
• ~!'(•.,..,., 3&964AL.lHwy-47 • r...-.11~1-*•..tl, -,~ .r., ''I 1, Ji I• 1· T• I • I I .. ALD 000 622 464 

Face I Phone: 
"1.,K•O t:"'1•Emelly~M,111. . ... (205)652-9721""' I 

9a. 9b. U.S. DOT Desaiplion (lndudlng Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. unn 13. waste CodH 
HM and Packilg Group (If any)) No. Type Quantity WINol. 

' :P-!!~•~~-,4,~,~e~>,1,;.,j >i fl I -, 'I, ~ ti r '._ ...... ,, ~-
----· •J 11 ~-- •:•~ 4 •CM ., f l 0025"' ·\··•YW ' .......... • t . ~ "ft-~--.; .. 

~ w 
2. z 

'W 
(!) 

I 

3, 

• 4 

14. Special Handling lnsbuctlons andMditionaJ lnlonnation 
..-~~Pn,file#•Al:404851:i>EBRIS-MACRO/MICRO (Low Mercury): 25RLF (MWI-20W1998) 

.. "''ld1 ~.: -~hemtnlc:pntact.Numbllr:AGGN24U7~rr,'•tf ..i-PO#:Z0..1114 •·· 

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby dedal& that the contenl1 al this conslgrment 818 fully and accurately desalbed above by the proper shipping name, anl are classlfled, packaged. 
mamtd and labeled/placarded, and are In all respects In proper aindl1ion for transport according to appllc8ble lntemallonal and national governmental regulations. If export shlpmenl and I am the Primaly 
~. I ceitify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPAAdmowledgment of Consent 
I ceitify that the waste minimization stalemelll Identified In 40 CFR 26227(a) (lf I am a large quantity generator) or (bl (If I am a smafl quantity generator) Is bue. 

Generahs/Offerol's PrlntedlTyped Name 

6.· I /1k--~ ~ £ h <1.- __ J , 
Slpbn ~ 

I ~ t7111 

I~ ~2i 
-1 16. lntemalional Shipments □ Import lo U.S. 0 Export from U.S. 

• 
~ Port of entry/exit 

i!: Transporter slgnatura (for uports only): •- Data leaving U.S.: 

m 
17. Transporter Ad!nowledgment of Reatipt ol Materials 

Transporter 1 UlllD!Mlllyped Name Slgna?t Month Day Year 

11 
-tf>I\ v--/.,1_, el} V fr l tr~ t-, 0;,tA .n 1011/9° 1.AI . 

Transporter 2 Pdnlllllllt'P"I' Name Slgnabn ~ MC)!Ul'I Day Year 

I I I I 

l "'-18a .. Dlsaefiancy Indication Space D Ouanlity Drype 0Residue □ Partial Rejedion 0FuURejectiolL 

Manifest Referance Number. S 18b. Altemate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number 

~ Facility's Phona: ' 
I 

~ 18c. Slgnatura of Allamate Facility (or Generatorl ' 1 
Month I Day Year 

iC( I z i 19. Hazatdous Waste Report Managemenl Melhod Codes {I.e., codes for hazardous waste lreabnen~ disposal, and recycling systems) 

~ 1.11/f ~ r 1
3

· n r-
1~~~':~'~Y)~;1.q;~-;·::~11-~~~---~;J~/ ,1·th 

1lln1~ 
,., 

• EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev!12· 17) Pm ous ed1tloiis are obsolete. D~GNAtm'FACllllY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM 



Ticket 
46161 

w 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 
Emelle Treatment Facility 
36964 AL Highway • 7 
P.O. Box 55 
Emelle, AL 35459 
205 652 9721 

256-76 01/11/2021 
WM MERCURY WASTE INC 
21211 DURAND AVE 
UNION GROVE WI 53182-9711 

Description 
01/ 04 / 2021 Vehicle#: NA 
PO# : 2 0 -11 0 8 
RCRA Haz Waste - Stabilizatio 
ADEM MONITORING FEE $1/per to 
SUMTER COUNTY FEE $3.50/per t 
e-Manifest (Landfill ) 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FEE $6.50/per 
Profile# AL405021 
Generator WM MERCURY WASTE IN 
Manifest# : 006515759GBF 
Ticket Total 

Total of current charges 

Total Due 

Quantity 

17. 74TO 

1. 00EC 

Invoice # 2256 - 16484 

Rate 

121. 2 9 

25 . 00 

Extended 

2 ,151.69 
17.74 
62 . 09 
25 .00 

115.31 

2,3 71 .83 

2,371.83 

$2,371.83 



Ticket 
47115 

4.i2SO 

w WASTE MANAGEMENT 
Emelle Treatment Fae ty 
3 6964 AL Highway 1 7 
PO Box 55 
Emel e. Ai. 35459 
205 652 9721 

256-76 02/02/2021 
WM MERCURY WASTE INC 
21211 DURAND AVE 
UNION GROVE WI 53182 - 9711 

Description 
01/27/2021 Vehicle#: NA 
P0#:20 - 1117 
RCRA ffaz Waste - Stabilizatio 
Minimum charge applied 
ADEM MONITORING FEE Sl/per to 
SUMTER COUNTY FEE $3.50 / per t 
e -Manifest {Landfill) 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FEE $6.50/per 
Profile fl AL405021 
Generator WM MERCURY WASTE IN 
Manifest#: 006515774GBF 
Ticket Total 

12/ 29/ 2020 Vehicle# ; NA 
RCRA Haz Was t e Stabi lizatio 
Minimum charge appl ied 
ADEM MONITORING FEE $1/per to 
SUMTER COUNTY FEE $3.SO/per t 
e -Manifest (Landfill) 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FEE $6.50/per 
Profile# AL4 04851 
Generator WM MERCURY WASTE IN 
Manifest#: 00b515766GBF 
Ticket Total 

12 / 29 '202 C Vehicle#: NA 
RCRA Haz Waste - Stabilizatio 
Minimum charge applied 
ADEM MONITORING FEE $1/ per t o 
SUMTER COUHTY FEE $3.50 / per t 
e -Manifest (Landfill • 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FEE $6. SO/per 
Profile n AL404851 
Generator WM MERCURY WASTE IN 
Manifest#: 006515767GBF 
Ticket Total 

Tot al of current charges 

Total Due 

Quantity 

5 . 31TO 

l.OOEC 

20.00YD 

l.00EC 

10.00YD 

1. 00EC 

Invoice# 2256·168B9 

Rate 

121.29 

:~ .00 

185.00 

25. 00 

185.00 

2:i. oc 

Extended 

1,212.90 

5.31 
18 . 59 
25.00 
34.52 

1,296.32 

3 ,700 . 0 0 

4 . 23 
14.81 
25.00 
27.50 

3,771.54 

3,700.00 

3.54 
12.39 
2S.00 
23.01 

3,763.94 

8,831.80 

$8,831.80 



Ticket 
47595 

47596 

47651 

w 
WASTE MANAGEMENT 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 
Emelle Treatment Facility 
36964 AL Highway 1 7 
P.O. Box 55 
Emelle, AL 35459 
205 652 9721 

256 - 76 02/08/2021 
WM MERCURY WASTE INC 
21211 DURAND AVE 
UNION GROVE WI 53182 - 9711 

Description 
02/02/2021 Vehicle#: NA 
PO#: 20-119 
RCRA Haz Waste - Stabilizatio 
ADEM MONITORING FEE $1/per to 
SUMTER COUNTY FEE $3.50/per t 
e-Manifest (Landfill) 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FEE $6.50/per 
Profile ff AL404851 
Generator WM MERCURY WASTE IN 
Manifest#: 006515776GBF 
Ticket Total 

12/18/2020 Vehicle#: NA 
P0#:20 - 1107 
RCRA Haz Waste - Stabilizatio 
ADEM MONITORING FEE $1/per to 
SUMTER COUNTY FEE $3.50/per t 
e-Manifest (Landfill) 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FEE $6.50/per 
Profile ff AL405021 
Generator WM MERCURY WASTE IN 
Manifest#: 006515760GBF 
Ticket Total 

01/26 / 2021 Vehicle#: NA 
P0#:2 0-1114 
RCRA Haz Waste - Stabilizatio 
Minimum charge applied 
ADEM MONITORING FEE $1/per to 
SUMTER COUNTY FEE $3.50/ per t 
e •Manifest (Landfill) 
HAZARDOUS WASTE FEE $6 . 50 / per 
Profile# AL4048 51 
Generator WM MERCURY WASTE IN 
Manife st#: 006 515771GBF 
Ticket Total 

Total of current charges 

Total Due 

Quantity 

25.00YD 

1.00EC 

16.33TO 

1. OOEC 

10.00YD 

l . OOEC 

Invoice# 2256-17052 

Rate 

120.00 

25.00 

121. 29 

25.00 

185.00 

25. 00 

Extended 

3,000.00 
2.28 
7.98 

25.00 
14.82 

3,050.08 

1 , 980.67 
16.33 
57 . 16 
25.00 

106.15 

2,185.31 

3,700 . 00 

2.28 
7.98 

25.00 
14.82 

3,750 . 08 

8,985.47 

$8,985.47 



CVII, 11:. - Ellll.LE 

Date/Tia In 2/12121 8:33 
Load Tfpi, IIDUoff 
Tnuporter BOUIE D WOOD IIC 

OOLDIIM 

••••• ltceipt I 562611 ••••• 

FeclRral EPA ID wie&7131191 

lL 

Truck lamer 214 Trailer/Ccmtar tl 2541'1 12 13 

Rcpt Doc Docuaeot Profile Profile Generator Cot Cnt ToW V llCS Sched Fldenl EP& 

Page - 1 

• • lf£I6ilT SlllllURf t. 
Groa ffllMI 
Tue ~ 1 '3L ,_ .N 
lltt - I I 'U .• 
Adj. ~ L •• 
Adj. let ")< • • 

:-i/ I 

Lnl Lnl llllflfr Sal.et Invoicing Custner I Code Quan. V Units PCB Cat Viau Stata lDEJl I 

1 1 &,15776Glf' lL~l VII IIEICUIY IASTE ti£ 
UIIOI (aJ¥t II 

Doc ~ I l EIIE VII IEICURJ VAST£ Dt 
Federal Vute Codes Dll9 
>511 OR <511 DEIIIS (CIICl.£1 
PIEFIWD VAULT Y OR I CCIRCU:1 
>511 OR <511 IUC 1fl IISPU:'l'flll lCIRCl.£1 
IKJLI UTEII&L OILY: 

1 Cl 25. ■ J Calic Ya WI IS Cbect Rntrictio• 
SlllCt Yalue - Ill 15/1.8/21 
P.O. lua 

SA!PUlb,DISPEttm ___________ nm_ uanm omtmrr YES/ ID 
JBS, m SELSCT B&TEiJIL/D·SEl.l!CT IIAfERUL VllD DISPERSAL IIATDI&U 

173122-AM7 

PBJSIW. DESCIIPTJ■ IF IIASTir __________________ _,Sl!PLBl/&PP!OV!L. ____ _ 

SPOr SAIPLE,_821- _____ I_PRYS. D!SCRifflll __________________ _ 
UD.SCREEII PIii IF.& ! ________________________ _ 

161.!DEEI PIii E 
D!D.. S F PT/SI. 
H2I m/lDP. IllnAL I) m REACTS_! ________________________ _ 

1121 m.lTEIIP. !SIU. IO m REACTS 
pb CPlPIII) _________ . _________________________ _ 
CI_SIIID • - lPIIUSSUI BUE> __ _I _______________________ _ 

Cl SCIEII • - tCYQTESIO) 
Slll.FIIIE SCIDI • -
&Dl)InOl&L WLfflCAL ID'D!_J_I __________________________ _ 
DESCilllt. _________________________________ _ 

PCB (DC. fPPII) ____ SIIJ'IDE fU) _____ _ 
11121 IJ IF_____ CYdmE (9118C> TAB IIASTE J I · _______________ _ 

PAIIT mm TEST/ p F SPEC. BIHM BIZ CDC._PPII ----------------COIIID'ISttSAm1/0PE11nmu.1 __________ _ 

CIIIPU. fESf V/ ______ (l __ m_ 

lDD'L SPOT !WIPLE ATT&CIIED!_J_I ________________________ _ 
DlSPm.U. &T'Dt S SP ST-3 ST-3/PT P..ST-3 P-ST-3/PT ST-5 ST-5/JIT P-Sf-5 Sil-PTA B·PII IJTHER _____ _ 
P-ST-5/PT ST-8 sr-am IIIC ll&C UIAC JBSPECT) F IBC SP-VS PCB-W: P..IIAC 
P·ST-8 P-ST-8/PT 'fS-3 YS-5 'IS-8 
JIDIC'.lTIII PWDID IJLJ. BE CIRCL&J> 
e-uc LDmi lElllllll6 IISPECTlll THAT &IE FIUD to Bl LESS TBUI 511 Jl1ST 
II mumD to WAID PLACED ti JIU. _______________________ _ 
RliU\ISED r:ta DISPCSAL BJ: ________ ...:DATEt ___ _ 



Clfll, llC. - EIIIUI 

o.ten1. ra 1126/21 a:2& 

ttltt illmipt f 'f2138 llltt 

1.11d Ty,- lollaff 
Transporter ROUIE D llD 11: 

IWJllITE AL 

Tra11.tr/Contnr 11 419169 12 13 

Rq,t Doc Dlc:ulltt Profile Profi.l.t Oalfator Cnt Cnt Total • DCS 
Lnl Lnt !ulhr Sales Iim,tctng tuatoar I Code Gr.la. 9 Unit. --~- --- -------- ------- ----------------- ·-- ---- ----- -------

Sched Fedtral EPA 
PCI Cet Vol! Status 

1 1 Gl6Slffl1GBF .ll."4&51 n IIEICJII VAST£ m:: 1 C! 2'.N I Cdlc la !AID IS Check Rett.rictian 
Ina 111m: II 

Doc Seq I 1 m: II mclJl1 VISTE m: 
Federal lat.I CCldN -9 

>511 OI <511 DIS (Cna.£1 
PREFIU.ED VAULT I OI I (CIRCLE) 
>Sll UI <ill DC 1ft IIISPfl110II (CIRCLE) 
BlU IATERUL OILY: 

SUIX Vllue - IJ te/28121 
P.O. IUI 

SBPLED/l&ECID. __________ --'FREE UIIIIE DITECT1iD7 
SliLSCT DTDJWIIJ!-SII.ECT IIATERIAL IIIID DISFEIS&L IIATDIIU 

YES / ID 
TiiS /. 

Page - 1 

•• VEIGllT 9lDAIY •• 
Graa11: /.'.'~-~ ., 
Tare 7'tJq?,l,/O .11 
ht ~l-ogt> .■ 
Adj.J~v-/ •• 
Adj. let'f:?O O . ~. _/ 

;;.~~\/3 ~ 
ADE!II 

973122-AM7 

PBJSICAL D£5£UPJI[I fF IAS'lth. ____________________ S&IPLEIJAPPlllAL. ____ _ 

SPDr SAIIPLE: 121- -----'-ms. D!SCHIPTI■ __________________ _ 
IA!l.QIII -Pm 1EB I ________________________ _ 
IGI.SCREEI POS IE6 
121 sm.. S F PTJSll. 
1121 DIITEIP. mTJAL ID m UTS_I ________________________ _ 
a mlT!IIP. 911. m m mm 
ph CPAPD> ___________ I ________________________ _ 
Cl_5lZD • - lPIIISSUI BLU!> __ _I _______________________ _ 
QI sam • - tCIP11SIIO> 
SULFIDE SCREBI • -
ADDITimn W1mr.u. m•o,_,_1. __________________________ _ 
rG:1111: PCI IXIC,-:IPPll~>:::::::_-SJLFI"'."."':":_DE_l_91 __ 131_l _______________________ _ 

1Jl2I n IF _____ CIWDE 1"11C) ___ TAB Uffl Y I ---------------
PillT rnm mT/ .P F SPEC. 61Atm. _____ m ca:._PPI ---------------
amats:ISAFITY/Cl'mTIIIW.) __________ _ 

allPAT. TEST V/ ______ tl_m_ 

ADD'L SPOT Sll!P1.£ AffACBEDt_Y_B ________________________ _ 

DISPOSAL llmlClh S SP ST-3 ST-3/PT P-ST-3 P-ST-3/PT ST-5 ST-5/PT P·ST-5 Sil-PTA B-PII OTREI. _____ _ 
P-ST-5/PT ST-8 ST-8/PT IIIC llAC CIUC IISPml F DC SP-VS PCB-J!AC P-UC 
P-ST-8 P-ST-8/PT YS-3 VS-5 9S-8 
IIDICATOR PUAIIETER VIIJ. BE CIRCLED 
B·BAC LOlDS RmJJRil6 lHSPECTIII THAT ARE F'IIIID TO BE LESS TH.ti 511 11\ST 
BE IET1lmD TO UD m PLACED CII 1DD. ----------HEI-EASED FOR DISPmAL B?t __________ DATE:. ___ _ 



CVII, llC. - EBLLE 

Dau/Ti• In 12/18/21 11:11 
Load Tn,e Roll.off 
Transporter l!OIBIE D m IIC 

Dll.OllTE 

••••• lllc:tipt' 561327 11111 

Federal EPA ID UDl67138891 

lL 

Truck lliet-r 388 Trailer/Cantor 11 419183 12 13 

Rcpt Doc Doculeat Profile Profile Geaerator Cnt Cnt Total I DCS 5ched Federal EPA 

Page -

n VEIGHT SUlfflARf u 

Grosu,.. '11. ~ 
Tare • 
Net 31 ° .ea 
Adj. 3 -' .00 

Adj. ietl if -~ ?J·1 
l.nl Lal l uaer Salee [llft1.aiag tuto.r f Code Qaan. ' Units PCB Cat Vaste Status ADEi t 

--•~ -•- -------- -•----- -•----w•--•••--•-- --• •-•- ---•- -------
1 1 116!51S'1616BF' AL415121 l!I lfEICURf IIASTE IE 

tal■ lam:VI 
1 CII 25.N Y Culic !1 TYS8 IS Check Restrictian 

Doc S!q t 1 Ell£ V! IIERCURY VAST£ m: 
Fed!ral Vute Cod9t lll9 
>511 DI "511 DEBRIS ICOCU:> 
PIEFIU.ED HULT Y Cl I (CIRCLE) 
>511 Di <511 UC 111 llSPF.cTICI ICDICLE) 
BULi BmlUL IJll.f t 

suaa: YIJ.11! - ID UJ>R EIEln'TI 
P.O. Ill.I 

SOPLED/IISP£CTED. _____________ Fm UQUDS D£TECT1!Dt 
SELECT IIATDIAL/D-SELECT !ATERUL 1111) DISPlillS&L J!lTDJll.t 

YES / li1l 
YES/ HO 

123122-&827 

PIYSICAL DBSCRIPTIOI OF I.ISTl: _ ______________ ~--~SAIIPLER/.lPPIIOYAI.. ____ _ 

SPOI' S&!IJ'I.E; 821- _______ I ms. lmlPflul. ____ _ ______________ _ 
IUD.scmJ --Pm m; ,-- ------------------------161. SCIEEI Pm REG 
1121 SIL S F Pf /!a 
&21 mrrEKP. llITlll. IO m l!EACTS_I _ _______________________ _ 
1121 DI/TEIP. S1lll. II) m l!EACTS 
ph lP&PDl. ________ 1 
CR SCB!I • - IPlnSUI BWEJ ,---- ---------------------
Cl - IDED • - tCfmiSIID> - - -
SULFIDE SCIEill + ~ 
ADDITlm.tl. WLfflCAl. m·n,_,_B _____________________________ _ 
DESCRIBBt _________________________________ _ 

PCB IXIC. tPP!I) ____ SllLFlDE C9131> _____ _ 
1121 BY IF_____ CYUIDE t'11C) TAB lfASTE Y I 

,mr FILTER TEST/ p F SPEC. 6Rl¥In BIZ QIIC._PPI - ---------------ammTS: tSlFETY/IJPERATlWL> __________ _ 

COIIPAT. TEST v, ________ m_ m_ 

ADD'L SPOT S!lUU AffACRED!_Y_H. ________________________ _ 
l)ISP(SAL IIETBOD: 5 SP ST-3 ST-3/Pf P·ST-3 P..ST-3m ST-5 ST-5/PT P-ST-5 Sil-PTA B-Pll arm. _____ _ 
P-ST-5/PT ST-8 ST-8/PT tllC llAC 1llAC JBSPECTJ F IBC SP-VS PCB-t!AC P·ltAC 
P-ST-8 P-ST-8/Pf YS-3 YS-5 YS-8 
IIDICATOI PwmER lflLL BE CIRCLED 
B·!AC I.DADS REIIUIRIBG IBSPECTIOB THAT ARE FllliD TO BE LESS TBAIJ 51X BUST 
BE RETURHEn TO LAB AID PLACED DI IIOLI). _______________________ _ 

REl,£ASED FOi DISPOSM. BYt ________ ~DATE: ___ _ 
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